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would be made available to' all concerned within a reasonably
short time, Early publication could prevent needless duplica-

- tion of the disclosed work, promote additiondl techneloglaa} ad-

"tion prior to the time for publication and retain the inveniion

vances based on the information disclosed, and apprise entre-
preneurs of their potential habillty

An apphcant would be permitted. to abandon hls apphca-

in secrecy. Alternatively, an applicant could have his applica-

" tion published promptly after filing, with or without abandon-

ment, which would make hig disclosure available ‘earlier for

pnor art or interim liability purposes. However, the Commis-

sioner could refuse such publication where the subject matter is
nonstatutory, immoral, or the like. '

 In the case of an apphcatmn which is given a notice of al-

Jowance, or in which an appeal is filed to the Board of Appeals,
within the eighteen to twenty-four months after its earliest
effective filing date, immediate publication would permit cita-
tion of prior art by the public (Recommendation No. XI).

Republication after a notice of allowance or the filing of an
appeal would be required if amendments to the claims or specifi-

cation are made after the first pub]xcaf;lon Printing costs 3

should not be increased substantially since republication could
consist merely of a notice, published in the Official Gazette, with

" copies of the allowed claims prepared and made available to the

public. When considered appropriate by the Commissioner,
integrated copies of the specification and drawings could be
prepared and made available. .

ik _
© This recommendation is intended to ‘*prevént the repetitive

filing of dependent applications. It is designed to eliminate -

undue postponement of the publication of the scope of protection
granted, bring the United States info accord with international

practice, and permit more efficient Patent Office examination. -

b
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Unless alater filed application is: T
oo - -'¥ 1, A continuation application and is filed'be-  * -
\ : .7 .- fore the occurrence of any. of the following - = .
- ' o events: (a) the abandonment of, (b) the
allowance of all pending claims in, or {(c) .
the filing of an appeal to the Board of Ap- ..
peals as to any c¢laim in, the original parent
application; oxr : o
2. A continuation-in-part application and is
filed before the publicition of any of ifs par-.
ent applications; or o L
.3, A divisional application filed (a) on one of ...
A . the inventions indicated to be divisiblein a
' ' - restriction regnirement and is filed during. -
the pendency of the application in which the
_ o restriction was first required, or (b) during - .-
* , the pendency of the original parent appli- .
= " " cation; _
5 _ - The later filed application shall not be entitled
: to the effective filing date of a parent applica-
tion for matter disclosed in the parent, and the
parent, if published, shall constitute prior art
against the later filed application.

.. At present, an applicant may serially file continuing ap-
‘plications for an unlimited period of time and maintain his
invention in secrecy. Such practice makes effective examination
in the Patent Office more difficult and expensive, and indefinitely
prolongs the time before the issuance of a patent and the
resultant publication of the scope of protection granted. :

Permitting an applicant to file a continuation application.
during the indicated portion of the pendency of his original
parent. application would provide some latitude for one who felt
that inadequate opportunity existed in the parent case to reach.
“a clear issue. At the same time, it would avoid needless effort in
preparing examiner’s responses to appeal briefs, as well as
unduly prolonged prosecution of the same invention.

| Requiring that a continuation-in-part application be filed
before, publication of the parent application, as would appea¥ o

18
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. be required if the provisions of the present Council of Europe’
Treaty and proposed Common Market Patent System were ,
observed, normally would allow both the parent and continua-
tion-in-part applications -to be exdmined contemporaneously,
possibly by the same examiner. ‘Further, the public would learn .
sooner of the scope of patent protection that ultimately might -
be obtained based on the invention disclosed in the parent

" application. ' -

Providing that all divisional applications must be presented
during the pendency of the original parent application, or the
application in Which restriction first was required, would shorten’
the period of public uncertainty as to the scope of patent protec-
tion' that eventnally may be granted on the subject matter
disclosed in the parent application. On the other hand, the
applicant. would have ample opportunity. to perfect an appeal
or to file a petition that may affect the propriety of a restriction

- requirement. . . ' ‘ ' ;i

S KX '

: The Commission clearly favors a high quality immediate

examination system if it can be maintained without a constantly
increasing backlog. Nevertheless, it is recommended that:

Standby statutory authority should be pro-
vided for optional deferred examination.

Although this recommendation reflects the consensus of the .
Commission, a split exists among the members as to when and : ]
how such authority should be exercised. : :

. One view favors optional deferred examination going into

" effect, on.a pilot basis, as soon as appropriate legislation can be
epacted. Proponénts of this view fecl that early experience
with optional deferred examination is desirable, and that it can
be obtained effectively only by instituting a pilot program as

_ early as possible. For example, the pilot program could apply.
to applications filed within a given period of time or to applica-
tions concernéd with some given subject matter, '

18
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Bahr, Robert

From: Morse, Gregory

Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2007 2:12 PM
To: Bahr, Robert

Subject: FW: Numbers

3320 Small entity; 8006 non-small entity

-----0Original Message-----

From: Morse, Gregoxry
sent: Wednesday, Maxch 14, 2007 3:43 ¥M

To: boll, John
cc: Love, John; Focarino, Margaret (Peggy); Fleisher,

Robert; Mielcarek, John
Subject: RE: Numbers

Mindy: Bahr,

Number of 3 CON/CIP filings or 4+ CON/CIP/RCE/CPA filings, by 7TC, as of 3/13/07:
I apologize that these were not available when you asked. '

(2006 numbers, 2006 filings 419,760 UPR, all based on analysis of PALM data)

TC Filings 3 CON or 4+ Percent
1600 41,756 2,356 5.6%
17060 57,3568 1,189 . 2.1%
2100 44,425 1,295 2.9%
2600 ‘65,974 1,401 2.1%
2800 94,851 1,927 2.0%
3600 51,661 1,131 2.2%
3700 63,725 2,027 3.2%
UPR 419,760 11,326 2.7%

OFf the 11326, 2621 were 3rd CON/CIP filings, and 8705 were 4+ of any combination.

In discussions with Undersecretary budas, we previously estimated the 8,705 as *about
§,000" and the overall number as "about 10,000".

»»»»» Original Message-----
From: Doll, John
sent: Monday, March 12, 2007 4:07 PM

To: Morse, Gregory
Subject: Numbers

Do we have the distribution of 3+ CONs / RCEs by TC ?!7

BlackBerry Wireless
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Error Rates by Claims at Filing

. Total 95% Confidence Level
Total Errors Error Lower | Upper
# Claims Cases Found Rate Limit Limit
FYGB/FY0B Allowances and IPRs (exciude plant and design
<=15 12046 656 54% 5.0% 5.9%
26 - 39 3088 194 6.3% 5.4% 7.1%
40 - 49 970 65 6.7% 5.1% 8.3%
50 - 99 1109 88 7.9% 6.3% 9.5%
100 - 199 158 .10 6.3% 2.5%] 10.1%
200+ - - 29 0 0.0% n/a n/a
FY05/F Y06 Allowances Only (exclude plant and design)
<=25 9026 350 3.9% 3.5% 4.3%
26-39 2205 113 5.1% 4.2% 6.0%
40 - 49 666 38 5.7% 3.9% 7.5%

DRAFT - for Management Discussions Only
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SUMMARY
6/24/05 11:30

YEAR

EOY STAFF
PROF W-Y
#t HIRED

# ATTRITED
Net Positions

OVERTIME(K}
OT HOURS
i 80Y NEW
TOTAL D'TLS
AVG. GRADE

RECEIPTS
RECEIPTS TO
BE EXAMINED
REG PROD
TOT PROD
DISPOSALS
FIRST ACTS
PEND FA
PEND IS/AB

ft SPE'S

HRATS PRTD

FY 2004
07 OMB P30

2004
3,681
3,550

443
3385
107

13.373
303,459
443,852

12
12.41%

355,527
355,527
272,372
287,752
287,188
288,316

20.2

276

278

170,664

ACTUAL

2005
4173
3,687

950
415
535

14,360
311,496
508,878

25
11.91

383,069
383,969
268,242
284,029
279,769
288,288
207
310
32%

170664

Document 127-4

DATA

06 Pres
Budget
2006
4723
4,149
900

337

A63

20,000
414,765
594,753

25
11.65

395,709
395,709
293432
314,454
292,536
336,371
214
313
364

178,913

#2 added assumptions
1,000 Examiner Hiring L.evels
Trainers for New Hires

2006 2007 -
4.7G5 5235
4,200 4,749
1,000 1,600
427 430
573 570
18,227 21,658
377,999 427410
604,558 668,508
28 29
11.69 11.55
414 687 443,715
410,540 439,278
202,755 322,232
311,813 343,884
307,234 338,736
316,581 348,052
220 230
313 320
362 402
160,000 181,200

Efficiency gain from Qutsourcing the Search

FY 06/11 Attrition rate 10%/9%/8%IT %7 %IT%

Plus #1 BASE Assumplions
Adjusted for Complexity Creep
PGPub Cuiscurced Savings FY 08/11
PCT Outsourced Savings FY 06/11

1% Application Abandonments from OIPE
(S-12+ Tech Training

A0BB41

2008
5,771
5,325
1,000

423
577

25,280
479,250
788,734

31
11.65

474,775
470,027
358,615
382,905
377,461
388,649
237
33.0
443

196,300
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2009
6,325
5,921
1,000

404
596

28,410
532,890
870,112

32
11.63

508,008
502,929
400,439
427,448
421,036
433,859
23.9
337
485

218,500
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FY 07 OMB Budget Submission

2010
6,842
5,451
1,000

443
557

32,043
580,590
935,182

32
11.72

543,570
538,134
444 441
473,867
466,759
480976
237
-33.8
52b

244 000

2011
7,326
6,954
1,000

479
521

34,541
625,859
986,340

32
11.82

581,620
575,803
495,679
527,400
518,489
535311
23.1
337
562

270,500
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070MB.P39! Patent Production Model assumptions
Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Receipts: )
UPR Filings growth @ 183,060 414,687 443,715 474775 508,009 543,570 581,620
8% FY 05/06 7% FY 07/11
Less 5% for discontinued continuation 0 0 0 0 0 0
UPR Filings 0 0 0 G 0 G
Less Abandonment Rate 1% during 4,147 4,437 4,748 5,080 5436 5816
UPR Filings TO BE Examined 310.540 439,278 470,027 502,929 538,134 575803
Examiner Hires: 950 1,600 1,000 1,600 1,000 1,000 1,000
Attrition rate: 1% 10% 9% 8% 7% 7% 7%
Production Rates:
Tolal complexity creep -2.0% -3.0% -3.5% -4.0% -4.5% -5.0%
Efficiency Gains 0.0 0.0 0.0 0003t 00156  0.0281
FY 04
Actual Production Units per examiner per grade per fiscal year
GS-5 254 24.9 246 24.5 245 24.7 253
GS5-7 315 30.8 306 30.4 304 30.7 314
G8-9 50.4 49.4 48.9 487 48.6 49.1 50.2
GS-11 62.7 61.4 80.8 80.5 604 61.1 62.5
GS-12 68.3 66.9 66.3 65.9 65.8 66.5 68.0
GS-13 81 79.4 78.6 78.2 78.0 78.9 80.7
GS-14 91.5 89.7 88.8 88.3 88.2 89.1 911
G8-15 103.1 101.0 100.06 98.5 99.3 100.4 1027
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT):
PCT Chapter | PUs redirected (paralegal)
Cnap i reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/11
Chap Il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/11
Tolal PCT PU savings 1.250 4,078 9,496 15,284 15,856 16,462
Examiner PCT PUs 18,423 18,236 11,496 5,428 6,619 6,821
Examiner FTE 201 177 126 70 72 75
Competitive Sourcing:
PGPub FTE redirecied to examinalion 35 37 39 42 44 47
Overtime: :
Cvertime hours per examiner FTE 80 90 90 80 g0 S0
Examiner FTE lost/taken out of the examining corps:
Part-time 55 55 55 55 55 55
Quality initiatives 39 42 48 50 57 57
New Hire trainers 30 30 30 30 30 30
CLE Training 26 21 22 23 24 25
Exmr Tech Trng 8 hrs >=GS812 10 13.7 14.4 16 17.6 191
Allpwance Rate 60.0% 63.0% 63.0% 63.0% 83.0% 63.0%

A05842
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SUMMARY FY 2005 ACTUAL DATA . FY 08 OMB Budget Submission
B/30/05 14:15 080OMB.P13v3

YEAR 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
EQY STAFF 4177 4,747 5,268 5724 6,135 8,502 6,828 7,118
PROF W-Y 3,804 4197 4,707 5245 5722 6,001 6,422 6,728
# HIRED 959 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
#ATTRITED 425 559 639 709 758 804 849 888
Net Positions 534 641 561 491 442 396 351 312
OVERTIME(K) 12,225 ?4,795 17,220 18,590 21,800 23,700 25,500 27,300
OT HOURS 278.669 330,329 376,558 419,575 457,310 486,952 513,078 H40 285
#B80Y NEW 508,878 586,500 693,132 800,896 909,171 1,023,423 1,152,761 1,301,308
TOTAL D'TLS 13 20 20 .20 20 20 20 20
AVG. GRADE 1247 11.57 11.31 11.28 11.33 11.39 11.47 11.58
RECEIPTS 384 228 414,066 445023 479,176 517,511 558,911 603,624 651914
RECEIPTS TO

BE EXAMINED 384,228 410,817 441,463 474,385 512,335 553,322 597,588 645395
REG PROD 275008 285467 305918 335468 364,603 388,338 411,418 434,089
TOT PROD 288 315 301,242 323,900 355505 386,442 411,592 435,020 460,320
DISPOSALS 279.345 208.200 314,200 344,800 374,800 3€9,200 422,800 446,500
FIRST ACTS 207 285 304,284 333,590 366,210 398,084 423,084 449,041 474,140
PEND FA 214 220 23.7 24.9 255 26.5 276 . 289
PEND IS/AB 29.1 313 33.0 34.7 359 365 37.5 3886
# SPE'S 204 365 405 440 471 560 526 547
HPATS PRTD 152104 180,000 177,397 192,820 210,062 224,810 238419 251,957

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels
FY 07 Overtime 80 hours per examiner FTE
FY 07/12 Limitation on Continuations - 1% reduction in filings

FY 06/12 Attrition rate 13%/13.2%/13.3%/13.4%/13.5%/13.6%/13.6%
FY 06/12 Filing rate 8%

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12

Chap li reduction 25%-08 50%-08/12

Adjusted for Complexity Factor
PCT Qutsourced Savings FY 06/12
1% Application Abandonments from OIPE

ADEB43
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AC5644

Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Receipts:
UPR Fiiings growlh @ 384,228 414,966 448,164 484,017 522738 584,557 608,722 658,459
8% FY Q72
Less 1% for discontinued continuation 2,241 4,840 5227 5645 6,087 5,585
Less 10% for accelerated examination .
add back 20% of 5% of FY 09
add back 20% of 5% of FY 10
add back 20% of 5% of FY 11
LPR Filings 414,866 445023 479,176 517511 558911 603,624 651914
Lass Abandonmenl Rale 1% during initial 4,150 4,459 4,792 5,175 5,589 6,036 6,519
UPR Filings TO BE Examined 410817 441463 474,385 512335 553,322 597,588 645395
Examiner Hires: 859 1,200 1,200 1.200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Attrition rale: 10% 13.0% 13.2% 13.3% 13.4% 13.5% 13.6% - 13.6%
Overtime hours per examiner 80 78 77 78 76 © 76 75
Production Rates:
Tolal complexily factor -1.0% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% -4.0% -4.5%
Efficiency Gains 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
FY 04 FY 05 2-YR Avg ' .
Actual Actual of Actual Production Units per examiner per grade per fiscal year
GS-5 254 241 2475 24.5 24.3 24.1 24.0 239 23.8 23.7
GS-7 316 314 31.45 311 30.8 307 30.5 304 30.2 301
GS-9 50.4 453 4785 474 46.9. 46.7 46.4 46.2 46.0 457
G5-11 2.7 54.2 58.45 57.9 57.3 57.0 56.7 56.4 56.1 55.9
GS-12 68.3 67.1 67.7 67.0 65.4 66.0 65.7 65.4 85.0 64.7
- GS-13 81 794 80.2 78.4 78.8 78.2 77.8 77.4 77.0 76.7
G5-14 g15 898 50.65 88.7 88.8 88.4. 88.0 87.8 87.1 86.6
(335-15 1031 893 101.2 100.2 9g9.2 98.7 98.2 97.7 97.2 96.7
Patent Cooperation Treaty {(PCT):
PCT Chapler | PUs redirecled {paraiegal)
Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 78%-08/12
Chap Il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12
Tolal PCT PU savings 913 1,250 2,680 7,446 12,768 13,628 14,540 15,507
Examines PCT PUs 14,234 14,806 14,339 10,584 6,355 6,642 6,946 7,268
Examiner FTE 158 165 160 118 71 74 77 81
Examiner FTE lostitaken out of the examining corps!
Parl-time 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44
Qually initiatives 12 5 4 8 17 28 34 40
SP Quality Initialives _ 55 43 31 31 32 35
New Hire trainers 5 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
CLE Training 8 29 34 38 43 48 53 58
Exor Tech Teng 8 hrs 7 & & & 7 10 12 14
Allowance Rate 58.7% 860.0% 60.0% 60.0% £60.0% 60.0% 60.0% §0.0%
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SUMMARY Fy 2006 ACTUAL DATA
7031007 12:15 090OMB.P15

YEAR 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
EQY STAFF 4779 5395 5870 6,487 6,953 7.374 7.751% 8,080
PROF W-Y ' 4444 4788 5,380 5,992 6,471 6,907 7,299 7658
# HIRED 1,193 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
# ATTRITED 510 511 580 643 699 749 793 835
Nel Positions 883 561 491 557 501 451 407 365
OVERTIME(K) 15,031 17,520 25,265 28,565 31,500 34,325 37,035 39.67C
OT HOURS 341760 383,118 541,122 599223 647,215 690,643 745471 781,828
fi BOY NEW 574,022 674,333 772435 838,152 874,485 888,564 890,622 883263
TOTAL OTLS 13 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
AVG. GRADE 11.59 11.52 11.83 11.6 11.73 11.84 11.84 12.05
RECEIPTS 419,780 440,748 458,158 481085 505,119 530,375 556,893 584,738
RECEIPTS TO

BE EXAMINED 419,760 436,341 453,576 476,265 500,068 525,071 551,324 578,891
REG PROD 208,937 313,578 354,766 403,063 446,038 480,256 512,626 542,447
TOT PROD 315019 331,607 380,230 431,261 476,485 512,756 547,692 579,208
DISPOSALS 309,680 324,875 372,600 422,600 467,000 502,500 536,700 567,800
FIRST ACTS 320,349 338,239 387,859 439921 485990 523012 558 684 580,817
PEND FA 22.6 23.7 26.9 27.5 27.8 276 27.8 277
PEND IS/AB 311 33.0 347 37.9 38.5 38.8 38.6 38.8
# SPE'S ‘ - 365 415 460 500 535 565 595 621
H#PATS PRTE 164,115 180,500 175,757 199,793 222,096 240,463 257,279 272,728

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels

FY 07 Overtime 100 hours per examiner FTE

Efficiency Gains:

Patents Hoteling Program - 2% FY 08/13

Examiner Lap Top Pilot - 3% nFY 08/13

Flat Goal Pilot - .5% FY 08/13

Calims, Continuations & IDS (Examiner Bonus Structure) - 1% in FY 08/ 2% FY 09/13

FY 07113 Aftrition rate 10%

FY 07113 Filing rate 5%

Chap ! reduction 25%-07/08/09 75%-10/13
Chap Hl reduction 25%-10 50%-11/13

Adiusted for Complexity Factor

1% Application Abandonments from OIFE
1% Application reduction for continuations

AQ5645
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090MB.P 15 Patent Production Model assumptions
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Fiscat Year 2005 2006 2097 2008 2009 201¢ 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Receipis:
LIPR Fihnga yriwlh ¢ 354,228 419760 44748 452785 485925 510221 535732 562519 590544 620177 B51.786
LNOEY 07D '
Loss 1% for discontinued continuahon 4,528 4,859 5,102 5,357 5525 5.806 6,202 6,512
UFR Filings 419760 440,748 458,158 481,065 505,119 530,375 556893 564,738 613,875 544674
Loss Aoandonmeant Rate 3% during inilial 4,198 4,407 4,682 4,811 5,051 5,304 5,569 5.847 6,140 6,447
UPR Filings TO BE Examined 415,562 435,341 453,576 476,255 500,068 525071 551,324  578.891 607,835 638,227
txaminer Hires: 959 1.200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1.200 1.200 1,200
Allrition rate: 10.6% 1U% 10% 0% 0% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 1%
Cvertime hours per examiner 80 80 0 {0 100 100 100 100 e 100
Produclion Rates:
Tolal coriplexely fagtor ~1.0% -1.5% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% -4.0% -4.5% -5.0%
Elticiency Gains 0.0 0.0 2.0% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5 5% 5.5% 5.5%
FYps FY (05 FY 0
Actual Actust Actual Production Unils per examiner per grade per fiscal yoar
Ahd 244 251 251 24.8 252 26.0 25.8 257 25.8 25.5 253 252
3140 314 349 341 33.8 34.3 353 354 34.9 34.8 34.6 4.4 34.2
5804 453 49.9 49.9 49.4 501 51.6 51.4 511 50.9 50.6 50.4 501
627 54.2 531 531 52.8 534 54.9 54.7 54.4 54.1 53.9 538 53.3
683 670 Gh B 656 $4.9 65.49 67.5 57.5 87.2 66.9 66.5 66.2 65.9
81 794 X T 6.2 774 797 9.3 78.9 78.5 81 7.7 77.3
915 49.3 879 879 874 88.3 91.0 90.5 90.0 89.6 89.1 887 88.3
1031 883 92.3 82.3 g9i.4 927 95.5 950 4.6 Q4.3 938 g3 G527
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT):
BCT Chapler ) PuUs redirected [parategal)
Chig 1 rodugtion 25%-07 50%-08 75%-08/13
Chp 8 reduction 256%-08 50%-09/13
Totni PCT P saVINGS G913 977 2.680 4.000 4,000 11,860 12,732 13.55% 14,418 15,338 16,313
Pxanuner POT PUs 14,234 12,617 11,718 §3,274 12,191 5,203 5,460 5733 6.022 5,329 6,654
Faamines FTE 158 144 133 128 139 59 82 55 685 72 75
Examiner FTE lostitaken out of the examining corps;
Pt gt . ad 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44
Queality mimialives 127 9 0 11 22 27 28 28 28 28
S8 Qualdy Imuabves 19 39 34 34 34 34 34 4 34
MNew Hi e {rainers 29 15 15 15 15 15 15 18 15 15
CLE Traming ? 4 6 8 10 12 14 14 14 14
tonw Teer Loy B 1y 20 3 & g 11 13 15 15 15 15
50 0% 50.0% 50 0%

Allowance Rate 53.6% 56.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%

Y actual nuimber based on 60% TOD

Quatly nhatives 55 hours per GS-12

S8 Quality ttiatives Targe! reviews, quality award, reclass, search strategy, and sofl skifs. FY 07 mid-year implementation
New Hire Uainers are additional over FY 08 level.

CLE Tramung 2 FTE over baso each year

D qoch fng 18 8 howrs per gxaminer over FY 06 base.

AQ05646
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SUMMARY

FY 2008

5907 12156 G80OMB P17

YEAR

EQY STAFF
PROF W.Y
#HIRED
#ATTRITED
Nel Positions

OVERTIME(K)
OT HOURS
# BOY NEW
TOTAL DTLS
AVG. GRADE

RECEIPTS
RECEIPTS TO
_BE EXAMINED
REG PROD
TOT PROD
DISPOSALS
FIRST ACTS
PEND FA
PEND IS/AB

# SPE'S

HPATS PRTD

2006
4,779
4,444
1,193

510
683

15,031
341,760
574,922

13
11.59

419,760
419,760
298,837
315,018
300,689
320,349
22.6
311
355

164,115

New Applications/Examiner

2007
5,385
4,788
1,200

511
561

17,520
383,118
574,333

20
11.52

418,760
419,760
313,578
331,607
324,975
338,238

237

33.0

415
160,500

125

Document 127-4

ACTUAL DATA

2008
5,970
5411
1.200

580
491

25,265
541,122
755,854

20
11.54

419,780
419,760
357,503
382,967
375,300
390,634

239

34.7

460
176,751

127

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels
FY 07 Overtime 100 hours per examiner FTE
Efficiency Gains: '
Patents Hoteling Program - 2% FY 08/13
Examiner Lap Top Pilot - 3% nFY 08/13

Flat Goal Pifot - .5% FY 08/13
Catims, Continuations & IDS (Examiner Bonus Structure) - 1% in FY 08 {2%FY 0913

FY 07/13 Attrition rate 10%

FY 07/13 Filing rate 0%

2009
6.487
5,992
1,200

643
557

28,585
599,223
784,980

20
11.63

418,760
419,760
410,543
438,741
430,000
447 482

251

34.8

500
202,629

121

2010
8,053
6,471
1.200

699
501

31,500
847,215
757,258

20
11.73

419,760

‘418,760

446,038
476,496
467,600
485,990
23.3
36.1
535
222,591

109

Chap 1 reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/13
Chap !l reduction 25%-08 50%-09/13

Adjusted for Complexity Factor

1% Application Abandonments from OIPE
1% Application reduction for continuations

ADSG4T

2011
5,953
6,782

749
749
G

31,500
633,802
691,029

26
11.95

418,760
419,760
477,020
506,846
496,700
516,993

205

343

565
238,340

ge

Filed 12/20/2007

2012
6,853
8,774

749
749
0

33,700
678,068
583,796

20
12.25

419,760
418,760
491,244
523,153
512,700
533,606

16.2

315

595

247,790

85
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2013
6,953
8,771

748
745
0

34,400
677,966
479,949

20
12.45

419,760
419,760
502,470
534,374
523,700
545,049

12.6

27.2

621
253,752

69
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Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Receipts:
UPR Fidings growth @ 384,228 418,760 410,780 419,760 419,760 419,760 410,760 419,760 418760 418760 418760
B FY Q713 .
Less 1% tor discontinued contingalion 4,198 4,198 4,198 4,198 4,198 4,188 4,198 4,198
PR Filings 419760 419760 415562 415,562 415552 415,662 415562 415562 415562 415,562
bamin Alardonmoent Rale 1% (jum{g niial 4,188 4,198 4,158 4,156 4,156 4,155 4,156 4,156 4,186 4,156
YPR Filings TO BE Examined 415,562 415562 411,407 411,407 411 407 4114067 411407 411407 411407 411,407
Examiner Hires: G659 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1.200 1.200 1.200 1.200
Adtrition rate: 10.5% 10% 0% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% %
Ovartime hours per examiner 80 80 100 100 100 100 - 100 100 100 100
Production Rates:
Dot copnmipleaty 1aeior ) -1.0% -1.5% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% +3.5% -4.0% -4.5% -5.0%
Ftticiency Gains 0.0 0.0 2.0% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
fY 04 FY 0D FY 06
Actual Actuat  Aciual Production Units por examiner per grade per fiscal year
B85 254 24t 251 25.1 248 252 6.0 258 BT 256 255 5.3 252
Lt d 315 3d 341 341 338 343 353 3541 34.9 348 34.6 4.4 34.2
G5y 504 453 49.9 40.9 494 50.1 51.8 51.4 514 50.9 50.6 504 50,1
G5-11 62.7 542 531 53.1 52.6 534 54.2 547 54.4 541 53.9 536 53.3
38-12 68.3 &7 655 656 . B4g 659 67.9 67.5 67.2 56.9 " 66.5 66.2 65.9
3813 81 794 7.0 770 76.2 77.4 a7 79.3 78.9 78.5 78.1 V7.7 T3
G514 91.5 89.8 87.9 87.9 87.0 88.3 91.0 90.5 90.0 89.6 9.1 88.7 88.3
G515 031 993 92.3 92.3 g14 g2.7 95.5 93.0 4.6 94.% 9316 931 92.7
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT):
BT Crangeer | PUs redirected {paralegal)
Chap b roduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/13
Chap I teduckon 25%-08 50%-09113
Tutal PCT PU savings 913 977 2.690 6,725 11,23 11.960 12,732 13,551 14 418 15,338 16,3493
xanwane POT PUs 14,234 12617 14759 5,549 4,960 5,203 5.460 5,733 6,022 6,328 5.664
Eoanwney FTE 158 144 133 97 56 59 62 85 585 72 76
Examinar FTE lostitaken out of the examining corps:
Pari-img 44 44 44 44 44« 44 44 44 44 44
Cuatlity initistives 12.7 0 1] 1 22 27 28 28 28 28
S Quality Initiatives 19 3% 34 34 34 34 34 34 34
Now Hig lriners. 29 15 15 . 15 18 15 15 15 15
CLE Traiing 2 4 6 8 146 12 4 14 14 14
Covn Ve Dot Bty 20 3 & 9 11 13 15 15 15 15
Allowance Rate 53.6% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%

P1 actuat number based on 60% TOD

Quably latives 59 hours per GS-12

SE Ouanty tiabves Tagel reviews, quality pward, reclass. search sirategy. anc soll skills FY 07 mud-year imptementation
Muw Mee reners are additiona! over FY 06 level,

CLE Trainmg 2 FTE over base each year

Exme loch wng s 8 hours per examiner over FY 05 base.

AQEB48
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SUMMARY

FY 2008

5/9/07 12:15 09OMB. P16

YEAR

EQY STAFF
PROF W-Y
HHIRED
#ATTRITED
Net Positions

OVERTIME(K)
OT HOURS
# BOY NEW
TOTALDTLS
AVG. GRADE

RECEIPTS
RECEIPTS TO
BE EXAMINED
REG PROD
TOT PROD
DISPOSALS
FIRST ACTS
PEND FA
PEND IS/AB

4 SPE'S

HPATS PRTOD

2006
4778
4 444
1,193
510
683

15,031
341,760
574,922

13
11.59

419,760
418,760
298,937
315,018
309,682
320,349
226
311
363

164,115

New Applicalions/Examiner

2007
5395
4,788
1.200

511
561

17,820
383,118
674,333

20
11.52

419,780
419,760
313,578
331,607
324 975
338,239
237
33.0
415

160,500

125

Document 127-4

ACTUAL DATA

2008
5970
5411
1,200

580
491

25,265
541,122
755,854

20
11.54

419,760
419,760
357,503
382,967
375,300
390,634
239
34.7
450

176,751

127

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels
FY 07 Overtime 100 hours per examiner FTE
Efficiency Gains:

Patents Hoteling Program

2009
6,487
5,992
1,200
643
557

28,565
599,223
784,980

20
11.63

419,760

419,760
410,843
438,741
430,00C
447 482

251

349

500

202,828

121

- 2% FY 08/13

Examiner Lap Top Pilot - 3% nFY 08/13
Flat Goal Pilot - .5% FY 08/13
Calims, Continuations & 1DS (Examiner Bonus Structure} - 1% in FY 08/ 2% FY 09/13

FY 07/13 Attrition rate 10%

FY 07113 Filing rate 0%

2010
6,953
6,471
1,200

699
501

31,500
647,215
757,258

20
11.73

419,760
419,760
446,038
476,495
467,000
485,990

233

535
222,991

109

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/13
Chap 1l reduction 256%-08 50%-09/13

Adjusted for Complexily Faclor

1% Application Abandonments from OIPE
1% Application reduction for continuations

ADBB49

2011
7374
6,907
1,200

749
451

34,325
860,643

691,028 .

20
11.84

419,760
419,760
480,256
512,756
502,500
523.012
203
34.3
565

240,483

94

Filed 12/20/2007

2012
7,751
7,299
1,200
793
407

37,035
745,171
887,776

20
11.94

419,760
419,760
512,626
547,692
536,700
558,684

15.3

31.3

595
257,279

76

Page 16 of 52

2013
8,090
7,658
1,200

835
365

39.670
781,828
448,853

20
12.05

419,760
419,760
542,417
579,208
567.600
£90.817
10.4
26.3

621
272,728

85
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G9OMB.P16 Patent Production Model assumptions

Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2008 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Receipts:
UPRF s growin (D 384278 419760 410760 419,760 419.760 410760 419760 419,760 419,760 410760 414,760
B FY 13 .
bins 1% fon discontinued conlnuation 4,198 4,168 4,168 4,198 4,198 4.148 4,198 4,198
UPR Filings 419760 419760 415562 415,562 415562 415562 415562 415562  415.562 415562
Less Abandoniment Rate 1% duning inital 4,198 0 4,158 4,156 4,158 4,156 4,156 4,156 4,156 4,156 4,156
UPR Filings TO BE Examined 215.567  415.567 411,407 411407 411,407 411,407 411,407 411,407 411,407 411,407
Examiner Hires! 959 1,200 1,200 - 1200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1.200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Attrition rate! 10.6% 1% 0% 10% 10% 1% 0% 10% 0% 10% 10%
Qvertime hours per examiner 80 80 00 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Production Rates:
Total coanplesity actor -1.0% -1.5% -2.0% -2.5% +3.0% -3.5% -4.0% -4.5% -5.0%
Erciency Gaing (62 N 0.0 2.0% 5.5% 5,5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
Fy g4 FY OO FY 06
Actual Actual  Aclual Procuction Unils per examiner per grade per fiscal year
G55 254 24 251 261 24.8 26.2 26.0 2548 25.7 25.6 255 25.3 25.2
GS-7 315 314 341 34.1 33.8 343 35.3 351 34.9 34.8 46 344 34.2
G&-Y 504 453 42,9 49.9 444 501 51.6 51.4 51.1 50.9 50.6 50.4 50.1
GS-11 627 54.7 53.% 531 2.6 53.4 54.9 54.7 54.4 54.1 5.5 516 533
G812 68.3 67t 5.8 65.6 64.9 659 67.9 87.5 67.2 66.8 856.5 66.2 65.9
GS-10 81 794 7.0 77.0 76.2 77.4 %7 79.3 8.9 78.5 78.1 777 713
GS-14 915 898 . 87.8 87.9 B87.0 88.3 9.¢ 90.5 90.0 B89.8 89.1 BB.¥ 88.3
G515 1031 993 923 @23 a1 4 927 95.6 95.0 94.5 G941 93.6 93.1 a2.7

Palent Cooperation Trealy {PCT)

POT Chaptar | PUs rediected (paraiagal)
Cour bopduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/13
Oy B oduchon 26%-08 50%-09413

Tolal PCT PU savings g13 977 2,880 6,725 11,231 11,960 12,132 13.551 14,418 15.338 16,313
toxacwnn PCT PUs 14,234 12,517 11,718 8,549 4,860 5.203 5460 5.733 #8022 6.329 £.864
Fxaoune FITE 156 144 133 a7 56 59 G2 55 68 5 72 78
Examiner FTE losttaken gut of the examining corps:
Fart-lime 44 44 44 44 44 44 a4 44 44 44
Qualily mitalives 12.7 0 0 kR 22 27 28 28 28 28
SO Quiity Inliatves 19 39 34 34 34 34 34 34 34
Ny L traingrs 29 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
CLE Tramuwng 2 4 & 8 10 12 14 14 14 i4
L et Torg B 24 2 6 9 11 3 15 15 15 18
aliowance Rate 53 6% 50.0% 50 0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50 0% 55 D% 50.0%

PY actui number based on 60% TOD

Quattity lnatives 55 hours per GS-12

3P Quiiny Initatives Targe! reviews, quality award, reclass, search stralegy, and soft gkills, FY OF mid-year implomentation
New Hire tamers are additional over FY 06 level.

CLE Yramng 2 FTE over base each year

£xnw tech ing 16 B hours per examiner over FY 06 base.

A05850
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SUMMARY
7130007 12:15

YEAR

EQY STAFF
PROF W-Y
# HIRED

# ATTRITED
Net Positions

OVERTIME(K}
07 HOURS
#BOY NEW
TOTALD'TLS
AVG. GRADE

RECEIPTS
RECOIPTS TO
BE EXAMINED
REG PROD
TOT PROD
DISPOSALS
FIRST ACTS
PEND FA
PEND 1S/AB

# SPE'S

H#PATS PRTD

FY 2006
090MB. P14

2006
4779
4,444
1,193

510
683

15,031
341,760
574822

13
11.59

419,760
419,760
298,937
315.019
308,689
320,349
226
311
365

164,115

2007
5,258
4,707
1,200

639
561

17,220
376,558
693,132

20
11.31

445,923
441,463
305,918
323,900
314,200
333,589
237
33.0
415

160,500

ACTUAL DATA

2008
7,180
5768
2,560

580
431

25,265
541,122
784,901

20
11.19

479,176
478,857
366,363
391,827
384,000
399,655
24.0
347
550

179,954

2,500 Examiner Hiring Levels.
FY 07 Overtime 100 hours per examiner FTE
Efficiency Gains:
Patents Hoteling Program - 2% FY 08/15
Examiner Lap Top Pilot - 3% nFY 08/15

Flat Goal Pilot - .5% FY 08/15
Calims, Continuations & iDS (Examiner Bonus Structure) - 1% in FY 08/ 2% FY 0915

FY 07/15 Attrition rate 10%

FY 07/15 Filing rate 8%

2009
8,783
7.504
2.500

772

1728

28,585
599,223
865,103

20
10.89

523,512
518,277
472,794
500,992
491,000
510,983
23.7
35.0
675

228,218

2010
10,230
9,026
2500
943
1557

31,500
647,215
872,397

20
10,85

565,389
568,735
562,824
593,281
581,400
805,183
21.2
347
785

272255

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/15
Chap il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/15

Adjusted for Complexity Factor

1% Application Abandonments from OIPE
1% Application reduction for continuations

AD5651

2011
11,551
10,406

2,500

1074

1426

34,325
690,643
826,969

20
11.19

510,632
604,526
654,570
887,070
873,300
700,841
180
32.2
890

316,836

2012
12,7563
11,672

2,500

1208

1292

37,035
745,171
730,654

20
11.3

559,439
652,845
748,098
783,164
767,500
798,825
14.1
28.0
980

362,441

Page 18 of 52
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03OMB.P14 Patent Production Model assumptions

Fiscal Year 2605 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Receipts: .
UPR Filings growth §7 384 278 419760 453.340 489.800 528,800 571100 816.80C 666,100 718400  77G500 839100
WhL by TS
foss 1o lof discontinued continuation 4,860 5,288 5711 6,168 6.661 7.164 7.769 8.391
UPR Filings 418760 453,340 484704 523517 565389 6105632 659438 712208 TRO.I3L B3O700
tpss Abandunment Rate 1% during nual 4,198 4,533 4,847 5,235 5,664 6,106 6,594 7.122 7,691 8,307
UPR Filings TO BE Examnined 415562  446.807 479,857 518,277 558735 £504526 652.835 TOL 084 TH1 440 B22.302
Examiner Hires: 959 1,200 1.200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1.200 1.200 1.200 1,200
Allrition rate: 10 6% 10% 0% 10% 0% 10% 10% 10% 10% 0% %
Ovortime hours per examiner 30 80 100 160 100 100 100 100 )0 100
Production Rates:
Toval complisity factor -1.0% +1.5% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% -4 0% -4.5% 0%
Efficiency Gains 0.0 0o 20% 5.5% 55% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5 5%
FY 04 FY 08 FY 05 :
Actuat Actual  Actial Progucuon Units per examiner per grade per iscal year
Ls-h 254 240 2581 25.1 24.4 252 250 258 5.7 258 5.5 5.3 5.2
5.7 315 314 341 14,1 338 34.3 353 351 49 4.8 348 344 342
GS-4 504 453 49.9 44.9 494  BOA 518 51.4 511 50.9 50.5 50.4 501
G811 627 542 53.1 534 5286 55.4 54.9 54.T7 54,4 G4 538 53.6 53.3
G312 68.3 671 656 65.6 4.9 659 G678 7.4 67.2 66.9 86.5 66.2 65.9
(5-13 81 794 7.0 TG 6.2 7.4 9.7 79.3 8.9 73.5 78.1 7.7 773
G514 915 8938 B87.9 57.9 B7.0 68.3 21.0 80.5 900 89.6 B9 887 B8.3
3515 1031 983 92.3 92.3 914 927 95.5 950 §4.6 94.4 9436 531 927
Pater Cogperation Treaty (PCT):
HCY Chaplor | PUs redirected {paralegal)
Cluip § reguction 26%-07 50%-08 75%-00/13
Croe o mduchan 25%-08 50%-09/13
Toral BT PU savings G513 ury 2,690 5,725 11,231 11,560 12.732 13,551 14,418 15,338 16,313
femaer PCT Pls 14,234 12,617 11.718 8.549 4,960 5203 5,460 5.133 8.0622 6.329 6,654
{owamunoer FTE 158 144 133 97 56 58 62 65 88.5 F¥'4 14
Examiner FTE lost/taken out of the examining corps:
Part-ame 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 A4 44
Quahty inibatives 2.7 0 G 11 22 27 28 28 28 28
SP Quality Intiglives 15 ki 34 34 34 34 a4 34 34
Now Mo trainors 29 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
CHE Trmrng 2 4 6 8 19 12 14 14 i4 34
Lee Tpen Erog e 20 3 [} 9 11 13 i5 15 15 15

Allowance Rale 53.6% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50 0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%

1 aciunt numbar based vn 60% TOD

CQraciinty Ininasives 55 hours per G8-12

SP Quakty Inilliatives Target reviews, quahty award. reclass, search strategy, snd soft skiis. FY 07 mid-year implementation
New Heg waners pre additional over FY 06 level,

CLL Trang 2 FTE over base each year

Ex lech trng 15 B hours per oxaminer over FY 06 base.
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SUMMARY FY 2006 ACTUAL DATA
5/9/07 12:15 090MB.P13

YEAR 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 20612 2013 2014 2015

EQY STAFF 4779 5395 5970 6,487 6,953 7,374 7,751 8,090 8,391 8,661
PROF WY 4444 4788 5411 5,992 §.471 5,807 7.299 7.668 7975 8,259
# FIRED 1,193 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
# ATTRITED 510 511 580 543 599 749 793 835 871 904
Net Positions 683 561 491 557 501 451 407 365 328 296
OVERTIME(K) 15031 17,520 25265 28565 31,500 34,328 37.035 39,670 42,180 44,600
OT HOURS 341,760 383,118 541,122 590,223 647215  £90,643 745,171 781,828 831,266 878990
# BOY NEW 574 922 674,333 759,968 T97.362 786468 745799 677.012 581,840 483,400 324,783 15875
TOTAL D'TLS 13 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
AVG. GRADE 11.59 11.52 11.54 11.63 11.73 11.84 11.94 12.08 12.14 12.23
RECEINTS 410760 428155 432,357 440088 449818 458,814 467,991 477,351 486,898 496,636

RECEWTS IO
BE EXAMINED 419760 423,874 428,028 436583 445320 454226 463311 472,577 482,028 491,669

REG PROD 298937 313578 357,503 410,543 445038 480,256 512,826 54241 7 569,369 593,568
TOT PROD 315019 331,607 382,967 438,741 476495 512756 547,692 579208 608,488 634,932
LISPOSALS 309,680 324,975 375300 430,000 487,000 502,500 536,700 567,800 596,300 622200
FIRBT ACTS 320,340 338,239 390,634 447,482 485990 523012 558684  590.8%7 620,676 547,663
PEND FA 228 23.0 22.9 2.7 19.7 17.2 14.4 11.4 a8 6.0
PEND IS/AB 31 330 34.0 33.8 327 30.7 28.2 254 22.4 19.6
# SPE'S 3685 415 460 500 535 565 595 621 £649 675
#PATS PRTD 164,115 160500 176,751 202,829 222,991 240,463 257,279 272,728 286,873 200,856
448807 479857 518277 659735 604525 552045 705084 61340 B27¢02

3740050 Y988 0B 4318975 46644583 50377.1667 54403 75 SB7H7 63453 3333 685335

20 31068  19.93003 1B P0OS08 15988873 134388662 10.8911748 7 BBGTIBES 511708172 246243078

1,200 Examiner Hiring Leveis

£Y 07 Overtime 100 hours per examiner FTE

Efficiency Gains:

Patents Hoteling Program - 2% FY 08/15

Examiner Lap Top PHot - 3% nFY (815

Flat Goal Pilot - .5% FY 08/15

Calims, Continuations & IDS {Examiner Bonus Structure) - 1% in FY 087 2% FY 09/15

FY 07/15 Atyrition rate 10%

FY 07445 Filing rate 2%

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/15
Chap !l reduction 25%-08 50%-08/15
Adjusied for Compiexity Faclor

1% Application Abandonments from OIPE
19, Application reduction for continuations

AQ5BB53
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0a0OMB.P13 Patent Production Model assumptions

Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 20140 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Receipts:
UPR Fiings growth @ 184.228 419,780 428,156 436,718 445433 454,362 453443 472718 4B2TR 4Bt 816 501,662
B FY OTI3
Loss e lor chseontinued sontinyalion 4,367 4,455 4,544 4,834 4727 4822 4,918 5047
UPR Fitings 419,760 428,155 43235 440,998 448818 458,814 487,921 477.351 4BG.8B8 495616
Lo Apandonment Rale 1% guring mival 4,168 4,282 4,324 4,410 4,498 4,588 4,680 4,774 4,869 4,966
UPR Filings TO BE Examined A15.662  473.874 428,026 4356588 445320 454 706 463,311 472,577 482020 481,504
Examiner Hires! 958 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Altrition rate: 10.6% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 0% 10% 0% 10%
Overtime hours per examiner 80 B0 100 100 100 100 100 500 100 100
Proguction Rates:
Tomal complindly factor -1.0% -1.5% -2.0% -2.5% 3.0% -3.5% -4.0% -4.5% -5 0%
Etticiency Gaing .0 0.0 2.0% 5.5% 5.0% 5.5% 5.5% 55% 5.5% 5 5%
Fy 04 FY 0b Fy 05
Actual ACua! Actual Production Units per exarminer per grade per :5cal year
G0 254 240 251 25 24.8 25.2 %0 258 257 25.6 255 253 252
357 315 3.4 341 34.1 338 34.3 35.3 351 34.9 34,8 34.6 4.4 4.2
GS8-0 50.4 453 49.9 48.9 49 .4 50.% 51.6 51.4 51.1 50.9 50.6 50.4 501
G511 B2r 542 531 53.1 52.6 53.4 54.9 54.7 54.4 54.1 539 536 53.3
GS-12 583 67.1 £5.8 65.6 G4.9 659 67.9 67.5 67.2 6.9 G5.% 66.2 659
G383 5y /9.4 110 70 %2 77.4 a7 78.3 8.9 78.5 8.1 77.7 773
GH G915 894 E7 9 879 870 33.3 91.0 0.5 |00 - 89.6 89,1 . 887 38.3
3515 W03 893 92.3 923 914 @27 5.5 950 94.86 94.% 936 3.1 a9z2.7

Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT):

BOT Chaptes | PUS regirected (paralegal)
St ot 25%07 50%-08 75%-D9/11
Cnap 1 reduction 25%-08 50%-08/13

Toba PCT PU savings 913 Q77 2,680 5,725 11,231 11.8960 12,732 13.561 14,418 15,338 16,913
Exarmne PCT PUs 14,7234 12.617 11,7118 8.549 4.960 5,203 5,460 5733 6,022 6,329 6,654
fxamunor FTE 158 , 144 133 g7 56 59 B2 6% 585 72 6
Examiner FIE iost/takes out of the examining corps:
Part-imoe 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44
Guality indiatives 12,7 i 0 1" 22 27 2B 28 28 28
S Qually Imlialves 18 39 34 34 34 34 4 24 34
Now Hirg rainars 29 15 15 15 k1 15 15 15 15 15
CLE Traimny 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 14 14 14
Fa teve Lg 20 3 6 8 i1 13 15 15 18 15
Allowance Rate 53.6% 53.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%

PT actut number based on 80% TOD

Cuaity Initiatives 55 hours per GS-12

SP Qualty Witiatives Targel reviews, qualily award, reclass. sgarch stralegy, and soft skills. FY Q7 mid-year implemaniation
Nuw Hue trainers are additional over FY 06 level.

CLE Trawung 2 FTE over base each year

£ ximy 1en trag s B.hours per cxaminer over FY 06 base
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SUMMARY
G207 1215

YEAR

EQY STAFF
PROF W-Y
4 HIRED
#ATTRITED
Nal Positions

OVERTIME(I)
OT HOURS
# BOY NEW
TOYAL D'TLS
AVG GRADE

RECEIPTS
RECEITS TO
BE EXAMINGD
REG PROD
TOT PROD
MSPOSALS
FIRST ACTS
PEND FA
PEND ISIAD

# SPE'S -

BRATS PRTD

Fy 2006 ACTUAL DATA

Q90OMB.P5
2006 2007 2008 2008 2010 2011 2012 2013
4,779 5268 5724 6,487 6,953 7374 7,751 8,090
4,444 4707 5245 5,892 6471 6.807 7.259 7,658
1,153 1.200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
510 639 708 643 659 749 793 835
683 581 491 557 501 451 407 365

15,031 17,220 25265 28565 31,500 34,325 37,035 39,670
341,760 376558 541,122 599223 647215 690643 745171 781,828

674,022 691,132 772435 835377 864,150 878220 880,287 872928
13 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
11.59 11.31 11.54 11.63 1173 11.84 11.84 1208

419750 440,748 458,158 4810685 505119 530,376  556.893 584,738

410760 436,341 483576 476,255 500,088 526,071 651,324 578801
288,037 305018 357,503 410,543 446,038 480,256 512,626 542417
315,010 323.000 382,967 438741 476495 512,756 547,602 579,208
300,680 314,200 375,300 430,000 467,000 502,300 536,700 567 800
320,348 333.500 390,534 447482 485990 523012 558684 500,817

22.6 237 249
3 33.0 34.7
365 415 460 500 535 566 595 621

164,116 160.500 166,146 190659 208611 226,036 241,842 256,385

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels

FY 07 Overtime 100 haurs per examiner FTE
Efficiency Gains:

Patents Hoteling Program - 2% FY 08115
Examiner Lap Top Pilot - 3% nFY 08/15

Fiat Goal Pilot - .5% FY 08/15

Claims, Continuations & IDS (Examiner Bonus Structure} - 1% in FY 081 2% FY 09/15
Allowance rate reduged to 47% for KSR

FY 07115 Attrition rate 10%

EY 07115 Filing rate 5% due to KSR

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/15
Chap Il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/15

Adjusted for Complexily Factor

1% Appiication Abandonments from QIPE
1% Applicalion reduction for continuations

A05655

Page 22 of 52

2014
B,391
7.975
1.200

871
329

42,180
831,296
861,002

20
12.14

813,975
607,835
569,369
508,488

586,300
620,676

645

260,755

2615
8,661
B.25%
1,200

9G4
286

44,600
878,990
848,161

20
12.23

644 674
638,227
593,568
634,932

622,200
£47 663

666

281,865
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Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Rogeipts:
UPR Filngs growth €0 384,728 419760 440,748 462,785 485,925 510,221 535732 562518 500644  B20,977 651,186
T K]
Lims V% fof discontinued continyation 4,628 4,859 5,102 5,357 5625 5,906 6,202 $.512
UER Filings 2416.760 440,748 458,158 481065 505,410 530,375 556,803 584,738 513875 H44674
Lass Abangonment Rate 1% dur‘mg initial 4,198 4,407 4,582 4,811 5,051 5,304 5,568 5,847 8,140 5,447
UPR Filings TO BE Examined 15560 435341 453676 476,255 500068 525071 461424 578.801 607835  638.227
Examiner Hires: 959 1,200 $.200 1,200 1.200 1,200 1,200 5.200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Altrition rate: 10 6% 10% 10% 10% 0% 10% 10% % 10% 16% 0%
Qvertime hours per examiner 80 80 100 100 100 100 100 100 Wi 100
Produstion Rates:
Fotad compioxiy factor 1 .0% “1.5% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% +3.5% -4.0% -4.5% -5.0%
Efficiency Gains 0.0 0.0 2.0% 5 5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
FY 4 FY QS FY 06
acsal Actual Aclual Production Units per examiner per grade per fiscal year
G55 254 241 251 251 24.8 25.2 8.0 58 25.7 258 255 253 25.2
GS-7 315 314 34.% 349 338 34.3 35.3 354 349 48 348 4.4 342
G5-9 5.4 453 409 49.9 46.4 50.1 51.6 51,4 511 50.5 508 50.4 50.%
G511 62,7 342 53.1 531 52.6 53.4 54.9 54.7 54.4 54.1 53.9 5386 533
G52 65.3 671 656 5.8 64.9 5.9 67.9 67.5 67.2 66.9 665 66.2 G5.9
[SRTAR] g1 78.4 77.0 770 76.2 77.4 19.7 79.3 78.9 785 78.1 T 773
GS-1 G1.5 898 87.8 879 B7.0 88.3 ARy 90.5 ad.0 35.5 89.1 88.7 B8.3
[T 03y 893 92.3 92.3 914 82.7 955 Q5.0 94 .65 94,1 936 43.1 927
Patent Cooperation Treaty {PCT):
PCT Chapler § PUs reduecied (paralegai)
Chap | reduchon 25%-07 50%-08 T8%-09/13
Crap # reduction 25%-08 50%-09/13
Totw PCT PU savings 913 977 2,6%0 §,72% 11,231 14,860 12,732 13.551 14 418 15,338 16,313
Cxpmner PCT PUs 14,234 12,817 11.719 8,549 4,950 5203 5,450 5733 6022 6.329 6,654
Exanungr FTE 158 144 133 @7 56 58 82 65 88.5 72 76
Examiner FTE losttaken out of the examining corps:
Parl-tune 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44
Qualty nhatives 127 0 ¥} A 22 27 28 28 28 8
SP (Quatty Imibatves 19 39 34 3 34 34 34 34 34
Now Hare r3mers 28 i5 16 18 15 15 15 15 15 15
CLE Hramng 2 4 [ 8 10 12 44 14 14 4
P Ten Teng B aes 20 3 6 9 91 13 15 15 15 15
Asigwance Rate 53.6% 47.0% 47.0% a7.0% 47 0% 47.0% 47 0% 47 (% 47.0% 47.0%

BT acwal number Dased on 50% TOD
Quatty naahves 55 hours per 68-12

SP Qualty fstislives Target reviews, quahly awartl, teciass, search strategy, and soft skills. FY 7 mid-year implementation

Naw Hire (raners arg additional over FY 06 lavel.
CLE Traming 2 FTE over Dase each yoar

L tees Weg 45 8 Dours per examminer over FY 06 hase

A0SB56
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SLIMMAIRY FY 2006 ACTUAL DATA
G&I07 §:40 090MB P4

YEAR 2066 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2042 2013 2014 2015

EOY STAFF 4779 5385 5.970 6,487 6,953 7,374 7.761 8.090 8,391 8,661
PROF WY 4,444 4788 5411 5,992 5471 6.907 7,289 7,658 7.975 8,259
# HIRED 1,183 1.20C 1.200 1.20C 1,200 1,200 1.200 1.200 1,200 1,206
# ATTRITED 510 511 580 643 699 749 193 835 871 Q04
Nui Posittons 683 561 491 857 501 451 407 365 328 296
OVERTIME(K) 15031 17,620 25265 28,5656 31,500 34,325 37.035 39.670 42,180 44,600
Q7 HOURS 341,760 383,118 541122 589223 647215 696,843 743,171 781,828 831,296 876,590
# BOY NEW 574972 674,333 784501 574,124 921294 962,149 957,763 932,388 911,777  B83.892 880160
TOTAL IFTLS 13 20 26 20 Z0 20 20 20 20 26
AV GRADE 11.59 11.52 1154 11.63 11.73 11.84 11.94 12.85 1214 12.23
RECEWRTS 419,760 445823 479176 523,512 585.380 610632 659,438 712206 783,131 836,709

RECEIFTS TO
RE EXAMINED 419,760 448,807 479857 518277 531466 543,462 586,501 633,863 684527 738331

REG PROD 208,937 313.578 357503 410,543 450,498 504,628 565217 628,059 658337 687.168
TOT FPROD 315,010 323,900 382,957 438741 480955 537,129 800,283  BG4.B50 698456 728532
DISPOSALS 309,688 314,200 375300 430,000 471,300 526,400 588,300 651,600 684.500 714,000
FIRST ACTS 320349 333,600 300634 447,482 490611 547,850 . 512,265 678,500 712411 743,083
PEND FA 226 237 24.9 24.8 232 226 0.8 188 i7.0 158
PN ISAR A 330 347 359 358 34.2 336 318 28.8 280
B 365 415 450 500 536 585 585 621 649 875
SPATS PRTD 164,115 177.400 176751 202,829 224565 248734 279,062 309725 320426 344124

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels

FY 07 Overtime 160 hours per examiner FTE

Efficiency Gains:

Patents Hoteling Program - 2% FY 08/15

Examiner Lap Top Pilat - 3% nFY 08/15

Flal Goal Pilot - .5% FY 08/15

Calims, Continuations & 108 (Examiner Bonus Structure) - 1% in FY 08 1 2% FY 09/15
AQS FY 10 - 1%/ FY 11 -5%/FY 12 - 10% 7 FY 13/15 - 15%
FY 67115 Filing rate 8%

AQS Dropout for Filings FY 10 - 5% /FY 11115 - 10%

AQS New inventory Dropout EY 10/13 - 23,625 applications

FY 07113 Attrition rate 10%

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-08/15
Chap # reduction 25%-08 50%-09/115

Adusted for Complexity Faclor

1% Application Abandonments from OIPE
1% Appticalion reduction for conlinuations
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What the numbers alone cannot show is the reason for variations. The dot-com bust accounted
for some decline in computer architecture software and information security between 2001-2002,
and the recovery in these industries precipitated the growth between 2003-2004. While surges in
applications in biotechnology have not been as substantial as in other areas, FAOM pendency
has increased more because of difficulties in recruiting, training, and retaining stafl i these
competitive fields. :

USPTO routinely responds to changes in application volume by moving staff from one art area
to another within a TC. In FY 2001, TCs for computers and information security and
communications were formed. In FY 2002, business method patents—many of which are
computer software-related—moved to a different TC. However, these adjustments do not affect
total workload.

Table 2-2 shows FY 2005 pendency as of April 1, 2005. Pendency has increased since FY 2004
in six of the seven TCs. For example, in TC 1600, from FYs 2004-2005, FAOM pendency rose
from 19.2 10 21.6 months, while in TC 2100 it grew less, but remains high at 34 moenths.

Tabie 2-2. FY 2005 Pendency as of April 1, 2005

C + | Numbérofmonths:,
1600—biotechnology & organic fields
«  FAOM pendency 21.6
*  Total pendency ) 304
1 700~~chemical and materials engineering
¢+  FAOM pendency 19.2
»  Total pendency 284
2100—computer architecturc software & information security ]
* FAOM pendency 34.0
+  Total pendency 41,9
2600—communications
»  FAOM pendency 31.0
¢ Tewlpendency - 413
2800—semiconductors, electrical & optical system components
s+ FAQM nendency - 14.6
#  Total pendency 24.3
3600—transportation, electronic commerce, construction, agriculture, licensing & review
* - FAOM pendency 17.1
s Total pendency 25.6
3700-—mechanical engineering, manufacturing& products
»  FAOM pendency i 16.3
»  Total pendency 24,7

Source; USPTO

Increased Complexity in Patent Applications

Individual applications have become more complex because of increases in the (1) number of
claims in each application and (2) the amount of prior art cited. This increased complexity could
explain why pendency rates for some TCs increased although the total number of applications

38
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may have declined or increased slightly. In addition, USPTO is receiving more applications for
inventions in complex technologics, which also increases the complexity of examiners” work.

o The average number of claims per patent application from 1998-2002 increased from
184 t0 23.5,% and 10 23.6 in 2004. TC and art unit directors believed that the increase in
the number of claims posed the most sigpificant challenge they faced in processing patent
applications. One study of the patent process concluded once the number of claims in an
application exceeds 12.5, each additional claim adds 1.67 days to the processing time.®'
Some of the increase in claims may be attributed to the Supreme Court’s decision in the
Festo case,® which encouraged inventors to include a larger number of claims in the
applications with the goal of having at least some of the claims survive the examination
process without an amendment.

» Seven percent of all applications represent about 25 percent of the patent claims. USPTO
believes that complexity of analysis is directly related to the number of claims presented
and that large numbers of claims affect examiners’ ability to conduct the high-quality of
examinations that [inventors] should expect from the patent system.”

o The amount of prior art has increased but the increase has not been quantified. Some of
this is a function of a society in which people invent more {as shown in the overall
increase in applications) and write more (as reflected in the number of books being
published and web pages constructed). Patent examiners must go beyond patent
literaturc to sources such as papers presented at conferences, news articles, and web
pages, whether the latter are formal sites for corporations or blogs. The amount of prior
arl o review does not necessarily correlate with the length of the application. A 20-page
application could have 15 pages of detailed references that the examiner must review.

‘The December 2004 Omnibus Appropriations Act authorized additional fees if applicants submit
applicatiuns thut have more than 100 pages, more than three independent clairns, or more than 20
combined independent and dependent claims. These additional fees could reduce the complexity
of applications in the long term.

® (1.5, Department of Comunerce, Office of Inspector General, USFTO Should Reassess How Examiner Goals
Performance Appraisal Plans, and The Award System Stimulate’ and Reward Examiner Productivity, 1PE-15T12,
September 2004, pg. 17.

*! Mark A. Lemley and Kimberly A, Moore, Ending Abuse of Patent Continuations, UC Berkeley, Public Law and
l.egal Theory Research Paper Series (No. 140), and George Mason Law and Economic Research Paper (No. 03-52},
. 74-75.

b Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiski Co. (2002) The Supreme Court ruled that when a patent
owner submits an amendment to 2 patent application that narrows the original claim, the patent applicant may be
barred from suing for infringement, but rot absolutely barred from suing for infringement. The Court ruled that
patent owner should have the opportunity to overcome a presumption of being barred from suing by demonstrating
that at the time of the amendment a person skilled in the an could not have reasonably been expected to drafl a claim
that literally covered the invention of the accused.

8 Under Secretary of Commerce's April 21, 2065 testimony before the Senate Committes on the Judiciary,
Subcmnmittee on Intellectual Property, pg. 10,

39
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Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ

09OME.P4 Patent Production Model assumptions

Fiscal Year
Receipts:

Uit Fibngs gtowth @
B Y DTG

2005

384,228

Larss 1%, fur disconhinued conlinuation

Diopoat FY 10 - 5% 0 FY 11715 10%

UPR Filings

{ows Abandenment Rate 1% during wibal

UPR Filings TO BE Examined

Document 127-4

Filed 12/20/2007

Page 27 of 52

B80Y Now Invenlory Reduction 10% of FY 18 reduced over 4 years

Examiner Hirps!
Attrition rate!

Overfime houss per examiner
Production Rates:

Tunsl vomplexaty factor
Etticiency Gains

Fy 04 FYO05

Actual Actual

LSS 254 2441
G 316 314
Wb 304 453
4550 62.7  54.2
357 683 G711
. 81 79.4

415 894

(R TRNY W31 883

Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT):

anG
10.6%

FY 08
Actual
2561
34.1
44.9
53.1
658
770
479
g2.3

PO Chapler | PUS redirected (paralegal)

Chig | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 T5%-0%/13

Chap eduction 26%-08 50%-09/13

ToLy PCT PU savings

Loxonung PCT PUs
Fovamuenes FTE

413

14,234

538

Examiner FTE losttaken put of the examining corps:

Pat-feng

Quivlily msiaiives

B A atily Ratiduives
Nrva Pl 1 aners
CLE Tramwng

P Ted Tty Ko

Allowance Rate

71 actuat number based on 80% TOD
Cualty fmtatives 55 hours per 35-12

SR Quatiy initatves Targe! reviews, qualily award, reclass, search strategy, and soft skills, FY 07 midwyear implementalion
hey Pheys wanngrs are agduhonal over Y 05 gl
Gk Teaing 2 FTE over base each year
Uars tech ng s 8 hours per examingr over FY 06 base.

20086 2007 2008 2009 2010 2041 2012 2013 2014 2015
510.760 453340 480800 528800 571100 616800 866,100 719400 776900 838100
4,806 5.288 5711 6,168 6.661 7,194 7.769 8,361
28,555 61,680 66.610 71,840 77,590 83,910
419750 453,340 484704 523,512 535834 548952 592,820 40266 691441 746,799
4,198 4,533 4,847 5235 5,368 5,480 5,928 5,403 6,914 7.468
415567 44BEDT 479.857 518277 531466 543,462 586,901 633.863 584,527 736331
23,625 ?3.5625 23.625 23525
1.200 1.200 1.200 1,200 1.200 1,200 1.200 1.200 1.200 1,200
1% % 0% 10% 10% 10% 0% % 0% 0%
80 80 00 1060 100 100 1080 100 100 100
~1.0% -1.5% 2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% -4.0% 4 5% -5.0%
0.0 0.0 2.0% 5.5% 6.5% 10.5% 15.5% 20.5% 20 5% 20.5%
Production Units par examiner per grade per fiscal year
251 24.8 25.2 260 261 276 282 29.5 29.3 29.2
4.1 338 34.3 353 355 38,7 8.3 40.0 39.8 39.7
19.9 49.4 50.1 51.6 51.9 53.7 56.1 58.6 58.3 58.0
53.9 52.6 53.4 54,9 5572 7.1 59.7 62.4 621 61.7
85.6 64.9 659 57.9 86.2 70.6 3.y 7.0 76.7 763
770 76.2 774 76.7 8.1 828 868 a0.4 90.0 89.5
g7a 87.0 88.3 91.0 914 4.5 98.8 103.2 102.7 102.2
92.3 914 92.7 95.5 96.0 39.3 103.8 108.4 167.9 107.3
977 2.690 8,725 1.2 11.960 12,732 13.551 14,418 15,338 16,313
12,617 11.718 8,549 4,860 5.203 5,480 5733 £.022 6,328 6,654
144 133 47 56 59 62 65 58.5 72 76
44 a4 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44
127 0 0 11 22 27 28 28 28 28
19 33 34 34 4 34 34 34 34
28 15 15 15 15 i5 18 15 15 15
2 4 & 8 10 12 14 14 14 14
20 3 & 8 i 13 15 15 15 15
53.6% 50.0% 30.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%

AD5658



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ

SUMMARY

Document 127-4 Filed 12/20/2007

519/07 12:15 080OMB.P3

YEAR

EOY STARF
PROF W-Y
# HIRED

# ATTRITED
Net Positions

OVERTIME(K)
OT HOURS

§ BOY NEW
TOTAL D'TLS
AVG. GRADE .

RECEIPTS
RECEIPTS TO
BE EXAMINED
REG PROD
TOT PROD
DISPOSALS
FIRST ACTS
PEND FA.
PEND 1S/ADB

# SPE'S

#PATS PRTD

FY 2006 ACTUAL DATA

2008 2067 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
4779 5268 5724 6,487 6953 7,374 7,751 8,080
4444 4707 57245 5,902 6471 8,907 7.299 7,658
1,493 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
510 839 709 643 699 749 793 835
583 561 491 557 501 451 407 365
15,031 17,220 19590 28,565 31,500 34,326 37,085 39,670
341760 376,558 418575 509,223 647.215 690,643 745171 781,828
574827 603,132 00,996 874,124 944,919 1,018,665 1,100,178 1,194,340
13 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
11.59 11.31% 11.28 11.63 1173 11.84 11.94 12.05
410750 445923 479,176 523,512 565389 610,632 §59,439 712,206
419,760 441,463 474,385 518277 559,735 804,526 652,845 705,084
298,037 305.918 335468 410,543 446,036 480256 512,626 542417
315.010 323.000 355505 438741 476405 512756 547,682  £79,208
300,688 314,200 344,800 430,000 467,000 502,500 536,700 567,600
120,349 333,509 366,210 447482 485990 523012 558,684 590,817
228 237 248 254 255 258 257 258
311 33.0 347 359 36.4 36.5 366 36.7
365 415 460 500 535 565 595 621
164,115 160.500 176,751 202,829 222981 240,463 257,279 272728

4,200 Examiner Hiring Levels

£Y 07 Overiime 100 hours per examiner FTE

Efficiency Gains:

Patents Hoteling Program - 2% FY 08/15

Examiner Lap Top Pilot - 3% nFY 08/15

#iat Goal Pilot - .5% FY 68115

Calims, Continuations & IDS (Examiner Bonus Structure) - 1% in FY 08/ 2% FY 09/15

FY 07/15 Attrition rate 30%

FY 67115 Filing rate 8%

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/15
Chap Il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/15

Adiusted for Complexity Factor

19, Application Abandonments from OIPE
1%, Application reduction for continualions

ARSE59
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2014
8,391
7.975
1,200

amn
329

42,180
831,296
1,308,607
20

12.14

769,131
761,440
589,369
608,488
£96,300
620,676
26.3
36.8
645

286,973

20135
8.661
8,259
1.200

504
296

44,600
878,990
1,449,371
20

12.23

830,709
822,402
583,568
634,932
622,200
647 663
272
37.3
666

299,856



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ Document 127-4 Filed 12/20/2007

GSOMB.P3 Patent Production Model assumptions

Page 29 of 52

Fiscal Year 2005 20086 2007 2008 2009 2010 2041 2012 2613 2014 2015
Receipts
IR Babings growth g 184228 410760 453,340  4B9.600 528,800 371,100 615,800 H66.100 719.400 776800 839100
[P R LR
toss 1% lor discontinued continualion 4.889 5,288 8711 5,168 8,661 7.164 7.769 8.3
UPR Filings 419,760 453,340 484704 523512 565389  610.632 5GB439  7i2,206 788,131 830709
Fess Aangonmont Rate 1% during mnilias 4,158 4,533 4,847 5,235 5,654 5,106 6,594 7122 7691 8,307
UPR Fitings TO BE Examined TTRERD 448,807 479857 518,277 559735 504.526 6652 845 705,084 751,440 822402
Examiner Hires! 959 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Attrition rate! 10.6% % 10% 10% 10% 0% 10% 10% 0% 10% 10%
Overtime hours per axaminer 80 80 100 100 160 100 100 100 100 60
Production Rates:
tobat compheaty lactor -1.0% -1.5% -2.0% 2.5% -3.0% -3.5% 4.0% -4 5% -5.0%
Efficiency Gains 0.0 0.0 2.0% 5 5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
Fy a4 FY Q05 FY 08
Actual Aclual  Actual Produation Unils per examiner per grade per fiscal year
6555 254 2441 251 251 24.8 5.2 28.0 ?5.8 25.7 2655 255 25.3 52
0537 35 14 341 34 338 4.3 5.3 35.% 349 34.8 34.5 4.4 34,2
GS-u G4 453 49 9 49.8 44.4 50.1 51.8 51.4 14 50.9 50.6 50.4 50.1
G510 G327 5472 531 531 628 53.4 54.9 54.7 54.4 54.1 53.9 536 53.3
B3R Y G838 65.6 65.8 4.9 859 678 57.5 87,2 86.& 66.5 66.2 65.9
G513 51 744 770 77.0 76.2 714 79.7 8.3 8.9 78.9 8.1 7.7 7.3
G H16 898 8749 879 870 88.3 G1.0 90.5 0.0 856 9.1 88.7 88.3
GH5 Wiy 483 923 923 g4 g27 g6.5 95.0 94 6 94,4 316 §3.1 927
Patent Copperation Trealy (PCT)
PCYT Chypti 3 PUS redirecied (paralegal)
Chap | rodustion 25%-07 50%-08 75%-00/13
Chap It reduction 25%-08 50%-08/13
Terat PCT PU savings i3 avv 2,590 5,725 11,233 11,960 12,732 13,551 74,418 15,338 165,313
Faanuner PCT PUs 14,234 12.617 1,718 8,544 4,960 5.203 5460 5733 5.022 6,328 6.554
faamngr FIE 156 144 133 ey 56 5% 82 85 68.5 72 76
Examinar FTE lostiaken out of the examining corps:
Port e 44 44 a4 44 a4 44 44 a4 a4 44
bty aoutiialivies 12.7 0 0 1 22 27 28 28 28 28
QU2 Ouahty Ititives . 19 39 34 34 34 34 34 34 34
ORI R IR TR TITREY 29 15 15 15 1% 15 i5 15 15 15
CLE Tromuny 2 4 & 8 10 12 94 14 14 14
e Ten g f i, 20 3 [ g 41 13 15 15 1% 15
Allowance Rate 53.6%  50.0% 50.0% S0.0% 50.0% 56.6% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%

T actoal number hased on 0% TOD

Qualty inhatives 55 hours per 8812

SP Quatty Inibatives Target reviews. Guality award, reciass, search strategy, and soil skills, FY 07 mud-year implementation
ow Hire traners are additions! over FY 06 level.

CLE Tramng 2 FTE over base each year

fanr Lonh 1 15 & hours per examines over FY 05 base.

AD5660



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ  Document 127-4  Filed 12/20/2007 Page 30 of 52

SUMMARY FY 2006 ACTUAL DATA
5i2/07 12:15 090OMB.P2

YEAR 2006 2007 2008 2009 2019 2011 2012 2013
EQY STAFF 4779 5268 5.724 6.487 6,953 7,374 7.751 8,080
PROF W-Y 4,444 4,707 5,245 5,882 6,471 6,907 7,299 7,658
H#HIRED 1,193 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
#ATTRITED 510 639 709 643 699 749 793 B35
Net Posilions 683 561 491 557 501 454 407 365
OVERTIME(K) 15031 17.220 19580 28565 31,500 34,325 37,035 39,670
OT HOURS 341760 376,558 419,575 589,223 647215 690,643 745,171 781,828
# BOY NEW 574,922 693,132 800,996 874,124 944919 1,018,685 1,100,178 1,194,340
TOTAL B'TLS 13 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
AVG. GRADE 11.59 11.31 11.28 11.83 11.73 11.84 11.94 12.05
RECEIPTS 419.760 445923 479176 523512 565388 610,632 659,439 712,206
RECEIPTS TO
BE EXAMINED 419.760 441483 474385 518277 559,735 004526 652,845 705,084
- REG PROD 208,937 305,918 335468 410543 446,038 480,256 512,626 542,417
TOT PROD 315010 323,900 355505 438,741 476,495 512,756 547,692 579,208
DISPOSALS 309,689 314,200 344,800 430,000 467,000 502,500 536,700 587,600
FIRST ACTS 320,349 2333599 366.210 447482 485990 523,012 558,684 590,817
PEND FA 22.6 23.7 249 254 255 256 25.7 25.8
PEND I1S/AB 311 33.0 347 359 36.4 385 . 366 36.7
#SPE'S 265 415 460 500 535 565 585 621
¥PATS PRTD 164,115 177,307 192,820 235281 258,669 278,938 298443 316365

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels

FY 07 Overtime 100 hours per examiner FTE

Efficiency Gains:.

Patents Hoteling Program - 2% FY 08/13

Examiner Lap Top Pilot - 3% nFY 08/13

Fiat Goal Pilot - .5% FY 08/13

Calims, Continuations & 1DS (Examiner Bonus Structure} - 1% in FY D8/ 2% FY 0813

FY 07/13 Attrition rate 10%

FY 07/13 Filing rate 8%

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/13
Chap Il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/13

Adjusted for Complexily Factor

1% Application Abandonments from OIPE
1% Appiication reduction for continuations

AD5661



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ

Document 127-4

. G9OMB.P2 Patent Production Model assumptions

Filed 12/20/2007

Page 31 of 52

2012

Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2013
Receipts:
URR Fings growmh @ 384228 419760 453340 489,80C 528800 571,100 616,800 666,100 719.400
W FY D713 '
Less 1% for discontinued continuation 4,898 5.288 57119 5,168 6.661 7,184
UPR Filings 419760 453340 484704 523512 585389 510.632 659439 712,208
Less Abandonmenl Rate 1% dunng iniiat 4,198 4,533 4,847 5235 5,654 6,108 6,594 7,122
UPR Fitings TO BE Examined 415562 448,807 479857 218277 559,735 604,526 - 552,845 705,084
Examiner Hires: 954 1,200 1.200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1.200 1,200
Altrition rate: 10.6% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Cvertime hours per examiner 80 30 100 100 100 100 100 100
Preduction Rates: :
Total complexity fagtor -1.0% -1.5% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% 4.0%
E£fficiency Gains 0.0 0.0 2.0% 5.56% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
FY 04 FY 05 FY 06
Actual Actual Actual Production Units per examiner per grade per fiscal year
GS-5 254 2441 251 251 24.8 252 26.0 25.8 257 25.6 255
G357 31.5 314 34.1 34.1 338 34.3 353 35.1 34.9 348 346
(354G a4 453 499 49.9 48.4 50,1 518 51.4 51 50.9 50.6
G5t 2.7 542 831 5314 52.6 53.4 54.9 54.7 54.4 54.1 53.9
G512 88.3 871 558 65.6 64.9 65.9 67.9 &67.5 67.2 66.9 66.5
GS13 81 794 77.0 77.0 76.2 74 79.7 79.3 783 78.5 78.1
G8-14 91.5 898 87.9 87.9 87.0 883 81.0 Q0.5 80.0 89.6 881
(%-15 103.1 993 92.3 92.3 814 Q2.7 95.5 95.0 94.6 G4 1 836
patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT):
BCT Chapler | PUs redirected {paralegal)
Chap | reduction 25%:-07 50%-08 75%-09/13
Chap I redoction 25%-08 50%-09/13
Total PCT PU savings G613 977 2,690 68,7258 11,231 11,960 12732 13551 14,418
£ xamingr PCT PUs 14,234 12,617 11,718 8,549 4,960 5,203 5.460 5733 5,022
Examiner FTE 158 144 133 a7 © 55 59 62 85 685
Examiner FTE {osttaken out of the examining corps!
Parn-time 44 44 - 44 44 44 44 44 44
Cuality initiatives 12.7 0 0 11 22 27 28 28
SP Cuality Iniliatives 19 38 34 34 34 34 34
New Hire trainers 29 15 15 15 45 15 15 15
CLE Training 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 14
P Tt T i 20 3 6 9 11 13 15 15
Aliowance Rate 53.6% 54.0% 54.0% 54 0% 54.0% 54 0% 54.0% 54 0%

P71 acual number Based on 60% TOD
Qualty Initiatives 55 hours per GS-12

3P Quality Initiatives Target reviews, quality award, reclass, search strategy, and soft skilis

Noew Hire traingrs are additionai over FY 08 level,

CLE Traming 2 FTE over base each year

Exmy tech trng is § hours per examiner over FY 06 base.

ADS662
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Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ

SUMMARY
4420007 12:156

YEAR

EQY STAFF
PROF W-Y
4 HIRED
#ATTRITED
Net Posilions

OVERTIME(K)
Q7 HOURS
& BOY NEW
TOTAL 'TLS
AVG. GRADE

RECEIPTS
RECEIPTS TO
BE EXAMINED
REG PROD
TOT PROD
DISPOSALS
FIRST ACTS
PEND FA
PEND 1S/AB

# SPE'S

HPATS PRTD

FY 2006
090OMB 1

2006
4779
4,444
1,193

510
683

15.031
341,760
574,922

13
11.59

419,760
419,760
298,937
315,019
309,669
320,349
228
311
365

154,115

2007
5,395
4,788
1,200

511
689

17,520
383,118
674,333

20
11.82

453.340
448,807
313,578
331,607
324,975
338,238
237
330
415

177,387

Document 127-4

ACTUAL DATA

2008
5,970
5411
1,200

580
620

25,265
541,122
784,961

20

11.54
484,704
479,857
357,603
382,967
375,300
390,634

24.9
34,7
460

192,820

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels
FY 07 Overtime 100 hours per examiner FTE
Efficiency Gains:
Patents Hoteling Program - 2% FY 08/13
Examiner Lap Top Pilot - 3% nFY 08/13

Flat Goal Pilot - .5% FY 08/13
Calims, Continuations & IBS {(Examiner Bonus Structure) - 1% in FY 08/ 2% FY 09/13

FY 07/13 Attrition rate 10%

FY 07/13 Filing rate 8%

2009
6,487
5,862
1,200

643
557

28,5665
599,223
874,124

20
11.63

523,612
518,277
410,543
438,741
430,000
447 482
25.4
3589
500

235,281

201¢
6,953
6,471
1,200
699
501

31,500
647,215
944,819

20
11.73

565,389
559,735
446,038
476,495
467,000
485,880
255
36.4
539

258,669

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/13
Chap Il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/13

Adjusted for Complexity Factor

1% Application Abandonments from OIPE
1% Application reduction for continuations

ADSE63

Filed 12/20/2007

2011
7,374
6,907
1,200

749
451

34,325
590,643
1,018,665
20

11.84

610,632
804,526
480,256
512,756
502,500
523,012
25.8
36.5
565

278,938

2012
7.751
7.288
1,200

7893
407

37,035
745,171
1,100,178
20

11.94

658,439
852,845
512,626
547,692
536,700
558,684
257
36.6
595

298,443

Page 32 of 52

2013
8,090
7,858
1,200

835
365

39,670
781,828

1,194,340

20
12.08

712,208
705,084
542,417
579,268
567,600
590,817
25.8
36.7
621

316,365



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ  Document 127-4

09OMB.P1 Patent Production Model assumptions

Fiscal Year
Receipts:

UPR Filings growih ¢
8% FY 0713

20905

384,228

Loss 1% for discontinued continuation

UPR Filings

Less Abandonment Rate 1% during initial
UPR Filings TO BE Examined

Examiner Hires:
Attrition rate:

Qvertime hours per examiner

Production Rates:
Totat complexity tactor
Efficiency Gains

Fy 04

Actual
GS-5 254
GS-7 315
GS-9 50.4
GS-11 62.7
GS12 68.3
G513 81
GS-14 91.5
35-15 1031

Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCTH

FY 05
Actual
241
31.4
45.3
54.2
G571
78.4
89.8
99.3

958
10.6%

FY 06
Actual
251
34.4
48,9
53.1
65.6
77.0
87.9
92.3

PCT Chapter | PUs redirecled (paraiegal)

Chap { reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/13

Chap it reduction 25%-08 50%-00/13

Towt PCT PU savings

Examiner PCT PUs
Examiner FTE

913

14,234

158

Filed 12/20/2007

Page 33 of 52

Examiner FTE fosVtaken out of the examining corps:

Part-time

Cuakty initiatives

5P Quahty Initiatives
New Hico rainers
CLE Traning

Daser Lo T B hs

Allowance Rate

PT actual number based on §0% TOD
Quality Initiakives 55 hours per G5-12
SP Quality inittatives Target reviews, quality award, reclass, search strategy, and soft skills. FY 07 mid-year implementation
New Hire trainers are additional over FY G5 level,
CLE Traiming 2 FTE over base each ygar
Exmi tech rng is 8 hours per examiner over FY 06 base.

AlS664

2006 2007 20068 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

419,750 453340 489600 528800 571,100 616800 666,100 718,400

4,896 5,288 5714 6.168 5,661 7.194

410760 453340 484,704 523,512 365389 610,632 650,438 712206

4,198 4,533 4,847 5,235 5,854 6,106 6,594 7,122

415660 448807 470857 518,277 559,735 604,526 652,845 705084

1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200

10% 10% . 0% 0% 10% 10% 10% 10%

80 80 100 100 100 100 106 100

-1.0% -1.6% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% 4.0%

0.0 0.0 2.0% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
Proguction Units per examiner per grade per fiscat year

251 24.8 2572 28.0 25.8 257 256 255

34.1 338 343 35.3 351 34.9 348 346

499 49.4 50.1 51.6 51.4 51.4 509 50.6

53.1 52.6 53.4 54.9 54.7 54.4 54 .1 53.8

85.6 84.9 85.8 67.9 87.5 87.2 66.9 86.5

77.0 76.2 77.4 79.7 79.3 78.9 8.5 78.1

87.9 B7.0 88.3 91.0 - ,90.5 90.0 B9.5 89.1

923 91.4 g2.7 95.5 95.0 94.6 84 1 93.6

G77 2,690 6,725 £1,231 11,960 12,732 13,551 14,418

12,6817 11,719 8,549 4,960 5,203 5,480 5733 6,022

144 133 97 56 53 52 85 88.5

44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44

12.7 0 0 14 22 27 28 28

19 39 34 34 34 34 34

28 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

2 4 6 8 10 12 14 14

26 3 & g 11 13 15 15

53.6% 54.0% 54.0% 54.0% 54 0% 54 0% 54.0% 54 0%



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ

SUMMARY

YEAR

EQY STAFF
PROF W-Y
# HIRED
#ATTRITED
Net Positions

OVERTIME(K])
OT HOURS
i BOY NEW
TOTAL DTLS
AVG. GRADE

RECEIPTS
RECEIPTS TO
‘BE EXAMINED
REG PROD
TOT PROD
DISPOSALS
FIRST ACTS
PEND FA
PEND IS/AB

# SPE'S

HPATS PRTD

Fy 2005

2005
4177
3,804

b9
425
534

12,225
278,669
5(8.878

13
12.17

384,228
384,228
276,008
288315
279.345
297,285
211
291
294

152104

2006
4,747
4,197
1,200

558
641

14,795
330,329
586,589

20
11.57

414,066
410,817
285,467
301,242
248,200
304,284
22.0
313
365

160,000

Document 127-4

ACTUAL DATA
8/30/06 1415 080OMB.P13vd

2007
5,268
4,707
1,200

639
561

17,220
376,558
893,132

20
11.31

445023
441,463
305,918
323,900
314,200
333,599
23.7
33.0
405

177,397

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels
FY 07 Overtime 80 hours per examiner FTE
FY 07/12 Limitation on Continuations - 1% reduction in filings

2008
5724
5,245
1,200

709
491

19,690
419,575
800,596

20
11.28

479,176
474,385
335,468
355,505
344,800
366,210
249
347
440

192,820

Filed 12/20/2007

2009
6,135
5722
1.200

758
442

21,800
457,310
909,171

20
11.33

517,511

512,335
364,603
386,442
374,800
398,084

255

359

471

216,062

2010
6,502
6,001
1,200

804
396

23,700
486,952
1,023,423
20

11.38

568,611
553,322
388,338
411,592
398,200
423,984
26.5
36.5
500

224,810

EY 08 President's Budget Submission

2011
6,828
5,422
1,200

B4gG
351

25,500
513,078
1,162,761
20

11.47

603,624
597,688
411,418
435,920
422,800
449,041
2756
37.5
525

238,418

FY 056/12 Attrition rate 13%/13.2%/13.3%/13.4%/13.5%/13.6%/13.6%
FY 06/12 Filing rate 8%
Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12
Chap i reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12

Adjusted for Complexity Factor
PCT Qutsourced Savings FY 06/12
1% Application Abandonments from OIPE

ADSB6S
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2012
7.118
6,728
1,200
888
312

27.300
549,285
1,301,308
' 20
11.56

651,914
£545,395
434,089
460,320
446,500
474,140
28.9
38.6
547

251,957



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ

Document 127-4  Filed 12/20/2007 Page 35 of 52

080OMB.P13v3 Patent Production Model assumptions

Fiscal Year 2005
Receipts:
UPR Filings growth @ 384,228

8% FY G712

Less 1% for discontinued continuation
Less 10% for accelerated examination
add back 20% of 5% of FY 09

add back 20% of 5% of FY 10

add back 20% of 5% of FY 11

UPR Filings

L.ess Abandonment Rate 1% during initial
UPR Filings TO BE Examined

Examiner Hires: 959
Attrition rate: 10%

QOvertime hours per examiner

Production Rates:

Tolal complexity factor

Efficiency Gains
FY 04 FY 05 2-YR Avg
Actual Actual of Actual

Gs-5 254 2441 24.75
GS-7 315 314 31.45
G5-9 504 453 47.85
G511 627 542 58.45
G8-12 68.3 67.1 67.7
GS-13 81 794 8o.2
GS-14 891.5 B98 90.68
Gs-15 1031 88.3 101.2

Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT).
PCT Chapler | PUs redirected (paralegal)

Chap ! redustion 25%-07 50%-08 76%-09/12

Chap li reduction 25%-08 50%-08/12

Total PCT PU savings 913
Examiner PCT PUs 14,234
Examiner FTE 168

Examiner FTE tost/taken out of the examining corps:

Parl-time 44
Quality initiatives 12
SP Quatity initiatives

New Hire trainers 5
CLE Training 8
Exrv Tech Ting 8 hrs 7
Aliowance Rate 58.7%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
414 966 448,164 484,017 522,738 584,557 609,722 658,499
2241 4,840 5,227 5,646 6,097 6,585
414955 4455823 479176 817,511 558,811 603624 651814
4,150 4,459 4,792 5,175 5,688 6,036 £,519
410817 441463 474,385 512,335 553,322 597588 645385
1.200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
13.0% 13.2% 13.3% 13.4% 13.5% 13.6% 13.6%
80 78 77 76 76 76 75
-1.0% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% -4.0% -4 5%
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Produclion Units pér examiner per grade per fiscal year -
245 24.3 24.1 24.0 23.9 23.8 237
31.1 30.8 30.7 305 30.4 302 301
474 46.9 45.7 48.4 46.2 46.0 457
57.9 57.3 57.0 56.7 56.4 56.1 55.9
67.0 86.4 66.0 65.7 65.4 65.0 64.7
79.4 785 782 77.8 77.4 77.0 76.7
89.7 88.8 88.4 88.0 B7.5 B7.1 . 86.6
100.2 99.2 98.7 98.2 97.7 97.2 86.7
1,250 2,680 7,446 12,768 13,628 14,540 15,507
14,806 14,338 10,594 6,355 6.642 6,946 7,268
165 160 118 i1 74 77 81
44 44 44 44 44 44 44
5 4 6 17 28 34 40
55 43 3 31 32 35
15 15 15 15 15 15 t5
29 34 38 43 48 53 58
6 6 6 7 10 12 14
60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 650.0% 60.0% 60.0%

AD5666
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SUMMARY FY 2005 ACTUAL DATA
§/29/08 11:45 D8OMB P13

YEAR 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
EQY STAFF 4177 4747 5,268 5,724 6,135 6,502 6.828 7,118
PROF W-Y 3,804 4197 4707 5,245 5722 6,081 6,422 6,728
# HIRED 959 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
AATTRITED 425 558 639 708 758 804 849 888
Net Positions 534 641 . 561 491 442 308 351 312
OVERT!ME(K) 12,225 14795 17,220 19,690 21,800 23,700 25,500 27,300
OT HOURS 278,660 330,329 376,558 419,575 457310 486952 513,078 549,295
# BOY NEW 508,878 586,509 693,132 800,996 909,171 1023423 1,152,761 1,301 308
TOTAL D'TLS 13 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
AVG. GRADE 12.17 11.67 11.31 11.28 11.33 11.39 11.47 11.56
RECEIPTS 384 228 414,966 4450923 479,176 517,511 558,911 603,624 651,914
RECEIPTSTO

BE EXAMINED 384,228 410,817 441,463 474385 5123356 553322 597,588 645,385
REG PROD 276.008 285467 305918 335468 364,603 388338 411418 434,088
TOT PROD 288.315 301,242 323900 355505 386442 411,592 435920 460,320
DISPOSALS 279,345 208,200 314,200 344,800 374,800 399,200 422800 446,500
FIRST ACTS 267 285. 304.284. 333,699 366,210 398,084 423,984 449,041 474,140
PEND FA 21 22.0 238.3 24.8 255 265 27.6 289
PEND IS/AB 29.1 31.3 32.0 343 358 365 375 38.6
# SPE'S 294 3685 405 440 471 500 525 547
HPATS PRTD 152104 160,000 177,397 192,820 210,062 224,810 238419 251857

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels
EY 07 Overtime 80 hours per examiner FTE
FY 07/12 Limitation on Continuations - 1% reduction in filings

FY 06/12 Attrition rate 13%/13.2%/13.3%/1 3.4%113.5%/13.6%/13.6%
FY 06/12 Filing rate 8%

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12

Chap il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12

Adjusted for Compiexity Factor
PCT Cuisourced Savings FY 08/12
1% Application Abandonments from OIPE

AD5667
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08OMB.P13 Patent Production Model assumptions

Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Receipis:

UPR Filings growth @ 384,228 414,966 448,164 484,017 522,738 564,657 609.722 658,499
% FY 07112

Less 1% for discontinued continuation : 2,241 4,840 5227 5,646 6,097 6,585

Less 10% for accelerated examination
add back 20% of 5% of FY 09
add back 20% of 5% of FY 10
add back 20% of 3% of FY 11

UPR Filings 414,066 445923 479,176 517511 558911 603.624 651974
Less Abandonment Rate 1% during initial 4,150 4459 4,792 5,175 5,589 6,036 5,519
UPR Filings TO BE Examined 410,817 441,463 474,385 512,335 553,322 597,588 645,395
Examiner Hires: 959 1,200 1,200 1.200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Aftrition rate. 10% & 13.0% 13.2% 13.3% 13,40/0 13.5% 13.6% 13.6%
Cvertime hours per examiner 30 78 77 76 76 76 75
Production Rates:
Tolat compiexity factor -1.0% «2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% -4.0% -4.5%
Efficiency Gains 0.0 0.0 0.0 . 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FY 04 FY 05 2-YR Avg

Actual Actual of Actual Production Units per examiner per grade per fiscal year
G55 254 244 24,75 24.5 243 24 1 24.0 23.9 23.8 237
GS-7 315 314 31.45 31.1 30.8 30.7 305 304 30.2 301
GS-9 504 453 47.85 47 .4 46.9 46.7 464 46.2 48.0 457
GS-11 627 542 58.45 57.9 57.3 57.0 56.7 56.4 58.1 55.9
G512 68.3 671 67.7 67.0 66.4 56.0 65.7 65.4 65.0 64.7
(GS-13 81 794 80.2 79.4 78.6 78.2 77.8 7.4 77.0 76.7
(:S-14 ©91.5 B9S8 90.65 89.7 88.8 88.4 88.0 87.5 87.1 86.6
G315 1031 983 101.2 100.2 98.2 98.7 98.2 97.7 972 896.7

Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)

£CT Chapter | PUs redirecled (paralegal)

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12

Chap Il reduction 25%-08 $0%-09/12 ‘

Total PCT PU savings 813 1,260 2,680 7,446 12,768 13,628 14,540 15,507

Examiner PCT PUs 14,234 14,806 14,339 10,554 6,355 6,642 6,946 7,268
Examiner FTE 158 165 160 118 71 74 77 81
Examiner FTE lost/taken out of the examining corps:
fPan-time 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44
Qualily initiatives 12 5 4 6 17 28 34 40
SP Quality iniliatives 55 43 31 31 32 35
New Hire rainers 5 15 15 15 - 15 15 15 15
CLE Training 8 29 34 38 43 48 53 58
Exiw Teeh Trng 8 hirs 7 ) 6 6 7 10 P2 14
158 152 157 176 180 2086
Aliowance Rate 58.7% 60.0% 60.0% 80.0% 80.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%

A0bBE3



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ

SUMMARY

FY 2005

8/25/06 21:00 OB8OMB.P12

YEAR

EQY STAFF
PROF W-Y
# HIRED
#ATTRITED
Net Positions

OVERTIME(K)
OT HOURS
# BOY NEW
TOTAL D'TLS
AVG. GRADE

RECEIPTS
RECEIPTS TO
BE EXAMINED
REG PROD
TOT PROD
DISPOSALS
FIRST ACTS
PEND FA
PEND IS/AB

# SPE'S

HPATS PRTD

2005
3.643
3.817

425
425
0

12,225
278,669
499,656
13
12.41

384,228
384,228
288,437
281,744
273,300
290,187
21.1
29.1
280

162104

2006
3.643
3,473

490
4890
0

12,445
277.852
503,698

20
12.36

414,966
410,817
258,841
272,109
263,500
280,318
22.7
31.3
280

152,240

Document 127-4

ACTUAL DATA

2007
3.643
3,366

480
490
0

12,315
269,208
724,196

20
12.34

445923
441,463
248,798
261,858
253.800
269,617
258
32.7
280

146,564

2008
3.643
3,386

480
490
0

12.650
270,835
896,142

20
12.35

479,176
474385
249,415
262,353
254,500
270,206
295
36.9
280

145,370

' Repiacement Examiner Hiring Levels
FY 07 Overtime 80 hours per examiner FTE (90)
FY 07/12 Limitation on Continuations - 1% reduction in filings

FY 06/12 Attrition rate 13%(10%/9%/8%IT %! T%lT%! T %)

FY 06/12 Filing rate 8%
Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12
Chap Il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12

Adjusted for Complexity Factor
PCT Qutsourced Savings FY 06/12
1% Application Abandonments from OIPE

AD5E69

Filed 12/20/2007

2009
3,643
3,470

480
480
0

13,235
277,637
1,100,321
20

12.35

517,511
612,335
254,348
267,606
259,600
276812
33.2
40.6
280

147,723

2010
3,643
3,447

480

490

0

13,425
275,837
1,337,044
20

12.34

558,811
553,322
251,044
264,218
256,300
272132
37.0
442
280

147,028

2011
3,643
3,427

490
490
0

13.625
274,144
1,618,234
20

12.34

603,624
597,588
248,162
261,253
253,400
269,105
41.2
48.0
280

145,313

Page 38 of 52

2012
3,643
3.424

480
490
0

13,900
275,678
1,946,716
20

12.33

£51.914
645,395
246,332
250,688
251,900
287476
45.4
52.2
280

144,257
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080OMB.P12 Patent Production Model assumptions

Filed 12/20/2007

Page 39 of 52

Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Receipts: '
UL Filings growth €@ 384,228 414,966 448,164 484,017 522,738 564,657 608,722 6584499
8% FY 07/12
Less 1% lor discontinued contipuation 2,241 4,840 5,227 5,646 5,097 5,585
Less 10% for accelerated examinalion
add back 20% of 5% of FY 08
add back 20% of 5% of FY 10
add back 20% of 5% of FY 11
UPR Fitings 414,986 445,923 479,176 517511 558811 603,624 651,914
Lesys Abandonment Rate 1% during initial 4,150 4,459 4,792 5175 5,589 6,036 5,519
UPR Fiiings TO BE Examined 410817 441463 474385 512335 553,322 597,588 645,385
Examiner Hires: 425 480 460 490 430 490 490 490
Atirition rate: 10% 13.0% 13.2% 13.3% 13.4% 13.5% 13.6% 13.6%
Overlime hours per examiner 80 78 77 76 76 76 75
Production Rates:
Total complexity faclor -1.0% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% -4.0% -4 5%
Efficiency Gaing 0.0 0.0 0.0 ¢.0. 0.0 0.0 0.0
FY 04 FY 05 2-YR Avg
Actual Aclual of Actual Production Units per examingr per grade per fiscal year
Ls-5 254 241 24.75 24.5 243 241 24.0 23.9 23.8 23.7
GS-7 315 314 31.45 311 30.8 30.7 30.5 30.4 30.2 30.1
G8-9 504 453 47.85 47 .4 46.9 46,7 46.4 46.2 46.0 457
G811 62.7 54.2 58.45 57.8 57.3 57.0 56.7 56.4 56.1 55.9
GS-12 68.3 67.% 67.7 67.0 66.4 66.0 657 65.4 65.0 64.7
(G513 81 794 80.2 79.4 78.6 78.2 7.8 7.4 77.0 76.7
G3-14 915 89.8 g0.65 89.7 88.8 £8.4 88.0 B7.5 871 866
G5-15 ) 1031 89.3 101.2 100.2 89.2 98.7 88.2 Q7.7 97.2 98.7
Patent Cocperation Treaty (PCT):
PPCT Chapler | PUs redirected (paralegal)
Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12
Chap 1l reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12
Total PCT PU savings 913 1,250 2,680 7,446 12,768 13.628 14,540 15,507
Examiner PCT PUs 14,234 14,806 14,338 10,594 8,355 6,842 6,946 7,268
Examiner FTE 158 165 160 118 71 74 77 81
Examiner FTE lost/taken out of the examining corps:
Part-lime 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44
Qualily initiatives 12 5 5 6 17 28 34 40
SP Quality Initiatives 112 127 72 74 76 77
New Hire trainers 5 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
CLE Training 8 28 34 38 43 48 53 58
fani Tech Ting 8 (s 7 8 5 G 7 1G 12 14
Allowance Rate 58.7% 50.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%

AGBBT0

60.0%



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ

SUMMARY
8/25/06 20:00

YEAR

QY STAFF
PROF W-Y
#HIRED
#ATTRITED
Neat Positions

OVERTIME(K)
OT HOURS
# BOY NEW
TOTAL D'TLS
AVG GRADE

RECEIPTS
RECEIPTS TO
BE EXAMINED
REG PROD
TOT PROD
DISPOSALS
FIRST ACTS
PEND FA
PEND IS/AB

# SPE'S

APATS PRTD

Fy 2005
080MB.P11

2005
4177
3,804

959
425
534

12,225
278,669
508,878

13
1217

384,228
384,228
275,008
288,315
279,345
297.285
211
29.1
294

1562104

2006
4,747
4,197
1,200

559
641

14,795
330,329
586,599

20
11.57

414,966
410,817
285,457
301,242
298,200
304,284
22.0
313
365

160,000

Document 127-4

"ACTUAL DATA

2007
5,268
4,650
1,200

639
561

16,587
362,715
893,132

20
11.31

445,823
441,463
302,133
319,454
309,800
329,008
23.3
32.0
405

175,649

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels
FY 07 Overtime 80 hours per examiner FTE (80)
FY 07/12 Limitation on Continuations - 1% reduction in filings

2008
5,724
5,161
1,200

769
481

18.5655
397,408
805,587

20
11.27

474,740
462,992
329,924
348,902
338,400
359,404
24.9
34.3
440

189,454

Filed 12/20/2007

2009
5,135
5,681

1,200

758
442

20,583
431,781
916,176

20
11.32

507,971
502,892
361,809
382,628
371,100
393,956
26.0
35.9
471

207,553

2010
6,502
6,048
1,200

804
396

22,373
459,687
1,025,112
20

11.38

543,529
538,004
385,526
407,478
395,300
419,655
27.0
37.0
500

222608

FY 06/12 Attrition rate 13%(10%/9%/8%/7 %l 7 %7 %(T %)
FY 06/07 Filing rate 8% - FY 08/127%
Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12
Chap Il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12

Adjusted for Complexity Factor
PCT Outsourced Savings FY 06/12
1% Application Abandonments from QIPE

ADBB71

2011
6,828
6,377
1,200
849
351

24,085
484,607
1,143,550
20

11.46

581,576
575,761
408,493
431,635
418,700
444,571
28.1
38.0
525

236,103

Page 40 of 52

2012
7,118
5,683
1,200

888
312

25432
511,710
1,274,741
20

11.585

622,287
§16.064
431,177
455,613
441,900
468,327
29.2
39.1
547

248,387



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ

Document 127-4  Filed 12/20/2007

080OMB.P11 Patent Production Model assumptions

Fiscal Year 2005
Receipts:
UPR Filings growth @ 384,228

8% FY 07708 - 7% FY 08/12

Less 1% for discontinued continuation
Loss 10% for accelerated examination
add back 20% of 5% of FY 09

add back 20% of 5% of FY 10

add back 20% of 5% of FY 11

UPR Fitings

Lass Abandonment Rate 1% during initial
UPR Filings TO BE Exarnined

959
10%

Examiner Hires:
Attrition rate;

Overtime hours per examiner

Production Rates:

Tolal complexity factor

Efficiency Gains
FY 04 FY 05 2-YR Avg
Actual Actual of Actual

GS-5 254 241 24.75
GS-7 315 314 31.45
GS-g 50.4 453 47.85
GS-11 62.7 542 58.45
GS-12 68.3 67.1 67.7
513 g1 794 80.2
GS-14 915 898 20.65
GS-15 103.1 993 101.2

Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT):
FCT Chapler | PUs redirected (paralegat)

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12

Chap i reduclion 25%-08 50%-09/12

Total 2PCT PU savings 913
Examiner PCT PUs 14,234
Examiner FTE 158

Page 41 of 52

Examiner FTE lost/taken out of the examining corps:

Parl-time 44
Quality intialives 12
SP Quality Iniliatives

New Hire trainers 5
CLE Training 8
Eemyt Tosh Trog B s 7

Allowance Rate 58.7%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
414,966 448164 479,535 513,102 548020 587.451 628,573
2,241 4,795 5,131 5,490 5875 6,286
414,966 445003 474,740 507871 543,529 581,576 622287
4,150 4,459 4,747 5,080 5,435% 5,816 6,223
310817 441463 459,892 502,892 538,094 575,761 B16,084
1,260 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
13.0% 13.2% 13.3% 13.4% 13.5% 13.6% 13.6%
B0 78 77 76 78 78 75
-1.0% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% -4 .0% -4.5%
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Production Units per examiner per grade per fiscal year
24.5 24.3 24 1 24.0 23.9 23.8 23.7
311 3c8 307 30.5 304 0.2 301
47.4 46.9 48.7 46.4 48.2 48.0 457
579 57.3 57.0 56.7 56.4 56.1 55.8
67.0 66.4 66.0 65.7 654 85.0 64.7
79.4 78.6 78.2 77.8 774 77.0 76.7
89.7 B88.8 88.4 88.0 a7.5 87.1 86.6
100.2 0g.2 98.7 98.2 Q7.7 g97.2 96.7
1,250 2,680 7,446 12,768 13,628 14 540 15,507
14,806 14,339 10,584 8,355 6,642 5,346 7,268
165 166 118 71 74 77 21
44 44 44 44 a4 a4 44
5 5 6 17 28 34 40
12 127 72 74 70 77
15 15 15 15 15 15 15
29 34 38 43 48 53 58
. 6 8 8 7 10 12 14
60.0% 60.0% 80.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%

A05E72
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SUMMARY FY 2005 ACTUAL DATA
8/18/06 11:00 D8OMB.P10

YEAR 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
EOY STAFF 4177 4747 5315 5818 6267 6,680 7,048 7377
PROF W-Y 3804 4197 4672 5230 5793 6202 6575 6921
# HIRED 959 1200 1,200 1200 1200 1,200 1200 1,200
# ATTRITED 425 559 588 658 717 756 805 846
Net Positions 534 841 612 542 483 444 396 364
OVERTIME(K) 12225 14795 17,000 19500 22,100 24,150 26,140 28,100
OT HOURS 278.660 330,329 373,933 417,648 463,603 496,198 525955 565392
# BOY NEW 508,878 586559 693,132 803,409 908,026 1007.038 1,112,020 1.225926
TOTAL D'TLS 13 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
AVG. GRADE 1247 1157 1131 1128 1135 1141 115 116
RECEIPTS 384,228 414,966 445023 474740 507,971 543520 581576 622,287
RECEIPTS TO | _

BE EXAMINED - 384,228 410,817 441,463 469,992 502,892 538,094 575761 616,064
REG PROD 275008 285467 303836 334792 369,951 396,810 423,260 449,208
TOT PROD 288,315 301,242 321493 354737 392,000 420506 448377 476,208
DISPOSALS 279.345 298,200 311,800 344,100 380,300 407,900 434,900 461,900
FIRST ACTS 297,285 304,284 331,186 365374 403881 433112 461,854 490516
PEND FA 211 220 233 247 255 26.3 27.0 27.8
PEND 1S/AB 291 313 320 343 357 36.5 373 380
H SPE'S 204 365 409 448 482 513 540 565
HPATS PRTD 152104 160,000 176,365 192,183 212,327 228,331 244855 260294

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels

FY 07 Overtime 80 hours per examiner FTE (80)

No Efficiency gains from autsourcing the search

FY 07/12 Limitation on continuations - 1% reduction in filings

FY 07112 Attrition rate 12%(10%/9%/B%/T %! T %Il 7%l %)
FY 07 Filing rate 8% - FY 08/12 7%

Chap 1 reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-08/12

Chap Il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12

Adjusted for Complexity Factor
PCT QOutscurced Savings FY 07/12
1% Application Abandonments from OIPE

AQLET3



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ Document 127-4

080OMB.P10 Patent Production Model assumptions

Filed 12/20/2007

Page 43 of 52

Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Receipts:
UPR Filings growth @ 384,228 414966 448,164 479,535 513,102 548,020 587451 628573
8% FY O7/08 - 7% FY 08/12
Less 1% for discontinued continusalion 2,241 4,795 5,131 5,480 5,875 6,286
Less 10% for accelerated examination
add back 20% of 5% of FY 09
add back 20% of 5% of FY 10
add back 20% of 5% of FY 11
UPR Filings 414,968 445823 474740 507,971 543529 581,576 622287
Less Abandonment Rate 1% during initial 4150 4,459 4,747 5,080 5,435 5,816 6,223
UPR Filings TO BE Examined 410,817 441,463 469,892 502,862 538,084 575761 516064
Examiner Hires: 959 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Attrition rate: 10% 13.0% 12.2% 12.3% 12.4% 12.5% 12.6% 12.6%
Overtime hours per examiner 80 78 77 76 76 76 75
Production Rates.
Total complexity factor -1.0% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% -4.0% -4.5%
Efficiency Gains 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
FY 04 FY 05 2-YR Avg
~ Actual Actual of Actual Production Unils per examiner per grade per fiscal year
GS.5 254 241 24.75 24.5 24.3 241 2406 239 23.8 23.7
GS-7 315 314 31.45 311 30.8 30.7 30.5 304 30.2 30.1
GS-9 504 453 47.85 47 .4 46.9 46.7 46.4 46.2 46.0 457
GS-11 627 542 58.45 579 57.3 57.0 56.7 56.4 56.1 559
(G8-12 683 67.1 67.7 87.0 56.4 66.0 65.7 65.4 65.0 64.7
GS-13 81 794 80.2 79.4 788 78.2 77.8 774 770 76.7
GS-14 91.5 B8 90.65 887 88.8 88.4 88.0 87.5 ar7.1 B6.G
G5-15 1031 983 101.2 100.2 99.2 98.7 98.2 87.7 g97.2 96,7
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT):
PCT Chapter | PUs redirected (paralegal)
Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12
Chap il reduction 25%-08 50%-08/12 ‘
Total PCT PU savings 813 1,250 2.680 7,446 12,768 13,628 14,540 15,507
Cxaminer PCT PUs 14,234 14,808 14,339 10,594 5,355 6,642 6,946 7,268
Examiner FTE 158 165 160 118 71 74 77 81
Examiner FTE lost/taken out of the examining corps:
Part-lime 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44
Quality iniliatives 12 5 § 6 17 28 34 40
5P Qualtly Inttialives 112 127 72 74 78 77
New Hirg rainers 5 16 15 15 15 15 15 15
CLE Training 8 28 34 38 43 48 53 58
Sxeme Yaen Ting & s 7 8 ] 6 7 10 12 14
Allowance Rate 58.7% 60.0% 60.0% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%

AD5674



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ  Document 127-4  Filed 12/20/2007 Page 44 of 52

SUMMARY FY 2005 ACTUAL DATA
8/11/08 11:00 0BOMB.PY

YEAR 2005 2006 20607 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
EQOY STAFF 4177 4,747 5,340 5,947 6,497 6.594 7,458 7.879
PROF W.Y 3.804 4,197 4,684 5,302 5,968 5,470 5,934 7373
# HIRED 959 1,200 1.200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1.200 1,200
# ATTRITED 425 559 562 545 608 664 702 746
MNel Positions 534 541 538 655 592 536 498 454
OVERTIME(K) 12,225 14,795 16420 19062 21,625 23,935 26,200 28,050
OT HOURS 278,669 330,328 359,064 408,267 453,639 491,781 527,162 564,386
# BOY NEW 508,878 586,509 693,132 805453 008,872 940,501 966420 990,345
TOTALD'TLS 13 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
AVG. GRADE 1217 11.57 11.31 11.3 11.38 11.46 11.56 11.68
RECEIPTS 384,228 414,866 448,164 479535 513,102 549,020 587451 628,573
RECEIPTS TO

BE EXAMINED 384,228 410,817 443,682 474,740 447,015 478,814 512839 548,245
REG PROD 275.008 285467 304,534 340,014 3B2,580 416,213 440533 482,885
TOT PROD 288.315 301,242 321,681 359,511 404,243 438,698 474,707  509.817
DISPOSALS 279,345 208,200 312,000 348,700 392,100 428,500 460,500 484,500
FIRST ACTS 297,285 304,284 331,381 370,321 416,385 452,895 488,815 525138
PEND FA 211 22.0 233 24.9 26.1 257 24.7 23.7
PEND IS/AB 291 313 320 34.3 359 371 36.7 3BT
# SPE'S 294 365 410 458 500 539 " E73 606
#PATS PRTD 152104 160,000 178,592 188421 221,781 242452 261,841 281642

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels

FY 07 Overtime 80 hours per examiner FTE (90)

No Efficiency gains from outsourcing the search

2% reduction in filings from continuation limitations starting in FY 09

10% reduction in filings from deferred examination starting in FY 09

FY 06/12 Attrition rate 13%/11.5%/10%/ 10%/10%/10%/10% (10%/9%I8%/T el ThIT el T %)
FY 08/07 Filing rate 8% -FY 08/12 7%

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12

Chap li reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12

Adjusted for Complexity Factor
PCT Qutsourced Savings FY 08/12
1% Application Abandonmenis from GIPE

A05675



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ Document 127-4

080OMB.P9 Patent Production Model assumptions

Filed 12/20/2007

Page 45 of 52

Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Receipts:
PR Fiings growth @ 384228 414,966 448,164 479535 513,102 549,020 587,451 628.573
8% FY 0B/OT - 7% FY 08/12
Less 2% for discontinued continuation 10,262 16,880 11,749 12,571
Less 10% for accelerated examination 51310 54,902 58,745 62,857
add back 20% of 5% of FY G9 513 513 513
add back 20% of 8% of FY 10 549 549
add back 20% of 5% of FY 11 587
UPR Filings 414966 448,164 479.535 451530 483650 518,019 534793
Less Abandenment Rate 1% during initial 4,150 4482 4,795 4,515 4,837 - 5,180 5,548
UPR Filings TO BE Examined ) 410 B17 443682 474,740 447015 478814 512,839 549245
Examiner Hires: 859 1,200 7,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Attrition rate: 10% 13.0% 13.2% 13.3% 13.4% 13.5% 13.8% 13.6%
Targe! Attrition Rate: 10.2% 10.3% 10.4% 10.5% 10.6% 1G.6%
Overtime hours per examiner 80 78 77 78 76 76 75
Production Rates:
Tolal complexity factor -1.0% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% -4.0% -4.5%
Efficiency Gains 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0
FY 04 FY 05 2-YR Avg
] Acluat Actual of Aclual Production Units per examiner per grade per fiscal year
G5-5 254 2441 24.75 245 24.3 24 .1 24.0 23.9 238 237
GS-7 315 314 31.45 311 30.8 30.7 305 304 302 301
(339 504 453 47.85 47.4 46.9 46,7 46.4 46.2 46.0 457
GS-11 827 542 58.45 57.9 57.3 57.0 56.7 56.4 56.1 55.9
G8-12 868.3 8671 87.7 67.0 66.4 66.0 65.7 65.4 65.0 64.7
GS5-13 81 784 802 79.4 78.6 78.2 77.8 77.4 770 76.7
G5-14 915 888 80.85 832.7 88.8 884 88.0 87.5 87.1 86.5
GS5-15 1034 983 101.2 100.2 89.2 98.7 98.2 ar.7 97.2 96.7
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT):
PCT Chapter | PUs redirected (paralegal)
Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12
Chap It reduchion 25%-08 50%-09/12
Tolal PCT PU savings 813 1,250 2,680 7.446 12,768 13,628 14,540 15,507
Examiner PCT PUs 14,234 14,808 14,339 10,594 6,355 6,642 6,946 7,268
Examiner FTE 158 165 160 118 71 74 7T 81
Examiner FTE lost/taken out of the examining corps:
Pan-time 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44
Qualily iniliatives 12 5 5 & 17 28 34 40
5P Quality Initiatives 112 127 12 74 75 77
New Hire trainers . 5 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
CLE Training 8 29 34 38 43 48 53 58
S Toen Ting 8 nes 7 8 6 6 7 10 ie 14
Allowance Rate 58.7% 50.0% 6G.0% 60.0% 80.0% 80.0% 60.0% 60.0%

AD5676
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SUMMARY FY 2005  ACTUAL DATA
8/11/06 1100 080OMB.P6

YEAR 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 201 2012
EQY STAFF 4177 4,747 5,340 5847 6,497 6,994 7,458 7,879
PROF W-Y 3.804 4197 4,684 5,302 5,068 6,470 6,534 7.373
# HIRED 958 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,206
# ATTRITED 425 559 562 545 608 664 702 748
Net Positions 534 641 638 655 592 536 498 454
OVERTIME{K) 12,225 14,795 16,420 18,062 21,625 23,035 26,200 28,050
OT HOURS 278.660 330,320 356,084 408267 453,639 491,781 527,162 564,386
# BOY NEW 508.878 586,509 693,132 805453 900,377 931,006 = 956925 980,850
TOTAL D'TLS 13 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
AVG. GRADE 12.17 11.57 11.31 1.3 11.38 11.46 11.56 11.68
RECEWTS 384228 414,966 448,164 479,535 513,102 548,020 587,451 628573
RECEIPTS TO

BE EXAMINED 384,228 410,817 443,682 465,245 447,015 478,814 512838 548,245
REG PROD 275008 285467 304,534 340,014 382,580 416,213 449,533 482,865
TOT PROD 288,315 301,242 321,881 359,511 404,243 439,698 474707 509,817
DISPOSALS 279,345 208,200 312,000 348,700 392,100 426,500 460,500 494,500
FIRST ACTS 2097.285 304,284 331361 370,321 416,385 452,895 488915 523,135
PEND FA 211 22.¢ 233 247 259 255 24.5 235
PEND 1S/AB 29.1 31.3 32.0 343 35.7 36.9 366 355
#SPE'S 294 385 410 458 500 539 573 606
HPATS PRTD 152104 160,000 179582 198421 221,761 242452 261,947 281,642

1,200 Examiner Hiring Levels

FY 07 Overtime 80 hours per examiner FTE (90}

Ng Efficiency gains from outscurcing the search

2% reduction in filings from continuation limitations starting in FY 08

10% reduction in filings from deferred examination starting in FY 09

EY 06/12 Attrition rate 13%/11.5%/10%/10%/10%/10%/10% (10%/8%! 8%/ T %7 %l T %l 7 %)
FY 06/07 Filing rate 8% - FY 08/12 7%

Chap 1 reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12

Chap 1l reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12

Adjusted for Complexity Faclor
PCT Outsourced Savings FY 06712
1% Application Abandonments from OIPE

ADBBTT



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ

Document 127-4

Filed 12/20/2007

080OMB.P6 Patent Production Model assumptions

Fiscal Year 2005
Receipis:
UPR Filings growth @ 384,228

8% FY 0B/07 - 7% FY 08/12

Less 2% for disconlinued continuation
tess 10% for accelerated examination
add back 20% of 5% of FY 08

add back 20% of 5% of FY 10

add back 20% of 5% of FY 11

UPR Filings

Less Apandonment Rate 1% during initial
UPR Filings TO BE Examined

859
16%

Examiner Hires:

Attrition rate:

Target Attrition Rate:
Qvertime hours per examiner

Production Rates:

Tolal complexity factor

Efficiency Gains
FY 04 FY 05 2-YR Avg
Actual Actual of Actual

GS-5 254 244 2475
GS-7 315 314 31.45
GS5-§ 504 453 47.85
GS-11 627 542 58.45
(G3-12 683 671 67.7
GS-13 B1 794 80.2
G5-14 915 888 90.65
G515 1031 993 101.2

Patent Cooperation Treaty {PCT):
PCT Chapler | PUs redirected (paralegal}

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-08/12

Chap i reduclion 25%-08 50%-09/12

Totat PCT PU savings 913
Exarminer PCT PUs 14,234
Examiner FTE 158

Page 47 of 52

Examiner FTE lost/taken out of the examining corps:

Part-img 44
Cuality initiatives 12
SP Qualily Iniliatives

New Hire {rainers 5
CLE Training 8
Exmr Yech Trng 8 hrs 7

Alowance Rale 58.7%

ADSGT8

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

414,966 448,164 479835 513,102 549,020 587451 628573

9,681 10,262 10,980 11,742 12,571

51,310 54 802 58,745 62,857

513 513 513

549 549

587

414966 448,164 468,844 451,530 483,650 518,019 554,783

4,150 4,482 4,689 4,515 4,837 5,180 5,548

410817 443882 465245 447,015 473814 512,839 549,245

1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200

13.0% 13.2% 13.3% 13.4% 13.56% 13.6% 13.6%

10.2% 10.3% 10.4% 10.5% 10.6% 10.6%

80 78 77 76 78 76 75

-1.0% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% -4.0% -4.5%

0.0 0.0 c.c 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Production Units per examiner per grade per fiscal year

245 243 241 240 23.9 238 23.7

311 30.8 307 36.5 30.4 302 301

47.4 46.9 46.7 46.4 46.2 46,0 457

57.9 57.3 57.0 56.7 56.4 56.1 55.9

67.0 66.4 £6.0 65.7 65.4 65.0 64.7

79.4 78.6 78.2 7.8 77.4 77.0 76.7

88.7 88.8 88.4 88.0 87.5 87.1 86.6

100.2 99.2 88.7 98.2 97.7 97.2 96.7

1,250 2.680 7446  12.768 13.628 14,540 15.507

14.806 14,339 10,594 6,355 5,642 6,946 7,268

165 180 118 71 74 77 81

44 44 44 44 44 44 44

5 5 6 17 28 34 40

112 127 72 74 76 77

15 15 15 th 15 15 15

29 34 38 43 48 53 58

6 8 6 7 10 12 14

80.0% 80.0% 60.0% 860.0% 80.0% 60.0% 80.0%



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ  Document 127-4  Filed 12/20/2007 Page 48 of 52

SUMMARY  FY 2005  ACTUAL DATA
5/28/06 12:30 080OMB.P2

YEAR 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

EQY STAFF 4177 4562 5102 5597 6,050 5,464 6,843 7,180
PROF W-Y 3804 4,129 4,603 5157 5,662 5,076 6,457 6,818
# HIRED 958 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
#ATTRITED 425 559 418 467 512 554 502 £26
Net Positions 534 441 582 533 488 446 408 374
OVERTIME(K) 12225 14,795 16,840 19,263 21,584 23,659 25,671 27,675
OT HOURS 278669 330,329 368,255 412,579 452986 486,119 516,519 556,850
# BOY NEW 508.878 586,509 696,362 808,015 894,564 983,126 1,080,167 1,189,822
TOTAL D'TLS : 13 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
AVG. GRADE 1247 11.66 11.53 11.54 11.62 11.69 11.78 11.88
RECEIPTS 384228 414,966 448,164 464656 501828 541975 585,333 632,159
RECEIPTS TO .
BE EXAMINED 384228 410,817 443,682 459,816 496601 536329 579235 625,574
REG PROD 275008 283852 306678 340,782 374,637 403280 431224 458,678
TOT PROD 288315 209.627 324,264 360484 396,168 426484 455890 485270
DISPOSALS 270.345 208,200 314,500 348,700 384300 413,700 442,200 470,700
FIRST ACTS 207 285 301.054 334,029 371,267 408039 439288 468578 499,839
PEND FA 211 22.0 23.3 24.0 24.8 25.7 26.1 267
PEND IS/AB : 291 31.3 32.0 333 34.0 34.8 356.7 361
# SPE'S 294 380 362 430 465 497 526 553

HPATS PRTD 152104 160,000 177,526 194,980 214,842 282,392 248817 265114

4,000 Examiner Hiring Levels

Overtime 80 hours per examiner FTE (80}

No Efficiency gains from outsourching the search

FY 06/12 Attrition rate 13%/9%/9%/9%/9%/9%/9% (10%/9%/8%/T%lT %! T %l T%)
FY 08/12 Claims/Continuations at 4% reduction in filings
FY 06/12 Filing rate 8% (FY 07/11 - 7%)

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12

Chap Il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12

Adiusted for Complexity Factor

‘PGPUb Outsourced Savings FY 06/12

PCT Outsourced Savings FY 06/12

1% Application Abandonments from OIPE

GS-12+ Tech Training

AD5679



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ

Document 127-4

080OMB.P2 Patent Production Model assumptions

Fiscal Year 2005
Receipts:
LUPR Filings growth @ 384,228

B FY 05/12
Less 4% for discontinued continuation
UPR Filings

Less Abandonment Rale 1% during initial
UPR Filings TO BE Examined

Examiner Hires: 59
Attrition rate: ' 10%

Production Rates:

1ot complexily factor

Efficiency Gains
FY 04 FY 05 2-YR Avg
Actual Actual of Actual

GS5-5 254 241 2475
GS8-7 315 314 31.45
GS5-9 504 453 47.85
GS8-13 62.7 54.2 58.45
(38-12 683 671 &67.7
G8-13 81 794 80.2
53-14 915 8%.8 90.65
3515 103.1 983 101.2

Patent Cooperation Treaty {PCT):
©PCT Chapter | PUs redirected (paralegal)

Total PCT PU savings 913
Examiner PCT PUs 14,234
Examiner FTE 158
Competitive Sourcing: 5]
PGPRub FTE redirected 10 examination
QOvertime: 86

Overlime hours per examiner FTE

Filed 12/20/2007

Page 49 of 52

Examiner FTE lost/itaken out of the examining corps:

Parl-time 44
Quality iniliatives 12
New Hire trainers 5
CLE Training 8
brm Fech Ting 8 hrs >=G3512 7
Allowance Rate 58.7%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

414,566 448,164 484,017 522,738 564,557 608,722 658,499

19,361 20910 22,582 24,389 28,240

464 656 501,828 541,875 6585333 632,159

4,150 4,482 4,840 5,227 5,646 6,097 6,585

410,817 443,682 450816 498801 536,320 579,235 625,574

1,000 1,600 1,000 1,006 1,000 1,000 1,000

13% 9% 9% 8% 9% 5% S%

-1.0% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% -3.5% -4.0% -4.5%

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.0
Production Units per examiner per grade per fiscal year

245 24.3 241 2490 23.9 23.8 23.7

31.1 30.8 30.7 305 304 30.2 301

47.4 46.9 48.7 46.4 46.2 46.0 457

57.9 573 57.0 56.7 56.4 56.1 558

67.0 66.4 68.0 65.7 65.4 65.0 54.7

79.4 78.6 78.2 77.8 77.4 77.0 78.7

897 88.8 88.4 88.0 875 871 86.6

100.2 99.2 98.7 88.2 9r.7 7.2 96.7

1,250 2,680 7 446 12,768 13,628 14,540 15,507

14,806 14,339 10,594 6,355 6,642 6,946 7,268

165 160 118 71 74 77 81

35 37 39 42 44 47 50

85 80 80 86 80 80 80

44 44 44 44 44 44 44

5 5 6 7 28 34 40

15 15 15 15 15 15 15

29 34 38 43 48 53 58

8 6 6 7 10 12 14

60.0% 63.0% 63.0% 63.0% 63.0% 63.0% 63.0%

AQ5680



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ  Document 127-4  Filed 12/20/2007 Page 50 of 52

SUMMARY Fy 2006 ACTUAL DATA
4/3/07 12:15 0BCONG.P16

YEAR 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
£0Y STAFF 4477 4779 5,396 5970 5,487 6.953 7,374 7,751
PROF W-Y 3.804 4444 4788 5411 5,682 6,471 6,907 7,299
# HIRED 959 1,193 1,200 1,200+ 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
#ATTRITED 425 510 511 580 643 699 749 783
Net Positions 534 683 689 620 557 501 451 407
OVERTIME(K) 12,225 15,031 17,520 20215 22,800 25,200 27.500 29,830
OT HOURS 278.660 341,760 383,118 432962 480,386 517,772 553319 586,177
## BOY NEW 508,878 574,922 674,333 789,434 893,580 994,654 1,101,400 1,218,269
TOTAL D'TLS i3 13 20 20 20 20 20 20
AVG. GRADE 12.17 11.68 11.52 11.54 11.63 11.73 11.84 11.94
RECEIIPTS TO
BE EXAMINED 384.228 419,760 453,340 489600 528,800 571,100 616,800 666,100
REG PROD 275008 208,937 313578 357503 396,707 430,862 464,127 495194
TOT PROD 288315 315019 331,607 377,877 419,313 455227 490,165 523,249
DISPOSALS 279.345 300,689 324,975 370,300 410,900 446,100 480400 512,800
- FIRST ACTS 207,285 320349 338,239 385454 427725 464,355 499,931 533,698
PEND FA 211 226 23.7 23.8 24.1 24.6 252 25.8
PEND IS/AB 29.1 311 33.0 347 34.9 3561 356 36.2
#SPE'S 294 365 415 460 500 535 565 595
H#PATS PRTD 162104 164,115 177,397 188,903 210,849 230,071 248,232 265,524

1,200 Examiner Hiring Leveis

FY 07 Overtime 80 hours per examiner FTE
FY 08/12 2% efficiency for Claims

FY 08/12 allowance rate is 54%

FY 07/12 Attrition rate 10%

FY 07/12 Filing rate 8%

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12
Chap Il reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12

Adjusted for Complexity Fac:tor
PCT Qutsourced Savings FY 07/12
1% Appilication Abandonments from OIPE

AQ5681



Case 1:07-cv-00846-JCC-TRJ

Document 127-4

08CONG.P16 Patent Production Model assumptioné

Filed 12/20/2007 Page 51 of 52

2012

PT actuat number based on 60% TOD
Cuality Imtiatives 55 hours per GS-12

Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2408 20609 2010 2011
Receipis:
UPR Frvwgs geowth §0 384,228 419,760 453,340 489,600 528800 571,100 616800 666,100
R Y Q10172
Less 1% for discontinued continuation
Less 10% lor sccelerated examination
add back 20% of 5% of FY 09
add batk 20% of 5% of FY 10
add back 20% of 5% of FY 11
UPR Filings 418,760 452,340 489600 528,800 571,100 616,800 666,100
Loss Abandonment Rate 1% during initia) 4,198 4,533 4,896 5,288 571 6.188 6,661
UPR Filings TG BE Examined 415562 448,807 484,704 523,512 565389 610,632 650438
Examiner Hires: 8959 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
Attrition rate; 10.6% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Qvertime hours per examiner 80 80 a0 80 80 80 80
Production Rates:
Total complexity factor -1.0% -1.5% -2.0% -2.5% -3.0% ~3.5%
Efficiency Gains 0.0 6.0 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
FY 04 FY 05 FY 06
Actual Actual Actual Production Units per examiner per grade per fiscal year
G885 254 241 251 251 248 252 251 25.0 24.8 247
G577 315 314 341 341 33.8 343 341 339 33.8 33.6
] 50.4 453 49.9 49.8 48.4 50.1 409 49.6 49.4 491
08 527 842 53.1 53.1 526 53.4 83.1 52.8 526 52.3
(55-12 GB3 871 65.6 65.6 54.9 659 656 65.3 64.9 64.6
(513 81 794 77.0 7.0 76.2 7.4 77.0 76.6 768.2 758
G514 415 898 87.9 87.9 B7.0 88.3 87.9 87 .4 87.0 85.6
G815 1031 893 92.3 92.3 914 g2.7 92.3 918 91.4 a3.9
_ Patent Cooperation Treaty {PCT):
PCT Chapter | PUs redirecled (paralegal)
Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-0%/12
Chap It reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12 :
Total PCT PU savings g13 877 2,690 6,725 11,231 11,980 12,732 13,551
Fxamner PCT PUs 14,234 12,6817 11,718 8,549 4,960 5203 5,460 5,733
Examiner FTE 158 144 133 97 56 59 62 65
Examiner FTE lost/taken out of the examining corps:
Par-time 44 44 44 44 44 44 44
Qualily qniliatives 12.7 -0 0 11 22 27 28
SP Quality Iniliatives 19 39 34 34 34 34
New Hire trainars 29 15 15 15 15 15 15
CLE Training 2 4 ] 8 10 12 14
[wm Tech Trng 8 brs 20 3 § 9 11 13 15
Allowance Rate 53.6% &0.0% 54 0% 54.0% 54.0% 54.0% 54 0%

SP Qualty Iniatives Target reviews, quality award, reclass, search stralegy, and soft skills. FY 07 mic-year implementatior
New Hire lrainers are additional over FY 06 level.

CLE Training 2 FTE over base each year

Exmy tech rng is B hours per examiner over FY 06 base,

AQ5682
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SUMMARY FYy 2006 ACTUAL DATA
3/20/07 12:15 0BCONG.P15

YEAR 2005 2006 2007 2008
EOY STAFF 4177 4779 5,395 5870
PROF W-Y 3,804 4 444 4,788 5411
# HIRED 459 1,193 1,200 1,200
#ATTRITED 425 510 511% 580
Net Positions 534 683 689 620
OVERTIME(K) 12,225 15,031 17,520 20,215
OT HOURS 278669 341,760 383,118 432,962
#BOY NEW 508,878 574 922 674,333 789,434
TOTAL D'TLS 13 13 20 20
AVG. GRADE 12.17 11.59 11.52 11.54
RECEIPTS TO

BE EXAMINED 384 228 410,760 453,340 489,600
REG PROD 275008 298,837 313,578 357,503
TOT PROD 288315 315019 331,607 377,877
DISPOSALS 276,345 308,685 324875 370,300
FIRST ACTS 297 285 320,349 338,235 385454
PEND FA C 21 2286 23.7 23.8
PEND IS/AB 29.1 31.1 33.0 347
# SPE'S 294 365 415 460
HPATS PRTD 152104 164 115 177,397 202,895

1,200 Examiner Hiring Leveis

Filed 12/20/2007

2009
6,487
5,082
1,200

643

557

22,900
480,386
893,580

20
11.63

528,800
398,707
419,313
410,900
427,725
24.1
34.9
500

226,467

FY 07 Overtime 80 hours per examiner FTE

FY 08/12 2% efficiency for Claims

FY 07/12 Attrition rate 10%
FY 07/12 Filing rate 8%

Chap | reduction 25%-07 50%-08 75%-09/12

Chap Hl reduction 25%-08 50%-09/12

Adjusied for Complexity Factor
PCT Ouisourced Savings FY 07/12
1% Application Abandonments from OIFE

AD5683

2010
6,953
6.471
1,200

699
501

25,200
517,772
594 654

20
11.73

571,100
430,862
455,227
446,100
464,355
24.6
351
535

247 113

2011
7,374
8,807
1,200

7489
451

27,500
553,318
1,101,400
20

11.84

616,800
464127
490,165
480,400
499,931
25.2
35.6
565

266,619
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2012
7,757
7,299
1,200

793
447

29,630
596177
1,218,268
20

11.94

666,100
455,194
523,249
512,800
533,698
25.8
36.2
585

285192





